If you have issues viewing or accessing thjs file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

FA-74 May 1988

RESOURGE DIREGTORY

Fes'aral Emergency Management Agency
United States Fire Administration



ARSON RESOURCE DIRECTORY

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION

126073

U.S. Department of Justice
Naticnal Institute of Justice

This document has been reproduced exaclly as received from the
person or organization originatitg it. Points of view or opinions stated
in this document are those of the authors and do not necessarily
represent the official position or policies of the National Institute of
Justice.

Permission to reproduce this eexuigs®e material has been
ranted by, .

g igu%iylc Domain

U.S. Fire AdMINISEFration

to the National Criminal Justice Reference Service (NCJRS).

Further reproduction outside of the NCJRS system requires permis-
sion of the cemgiigirtbowner.

This publication was supported by th(f, Federal Emergency ManagemeInt
Agency/United States Fire Administration gr_ant EMW—86—C—.2290. ts
contents do not necessarily represent the pohcy of the funding agency.
Moreover, the opinion and views expressed herein should'not be construeFI
to represent the policy of Technical Resources, Inc. which produced this

publication.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section
Introduction
Part 1

A. ~Management of Arson Prevention and Control

Activities and Resources

Arson Task Forces

Statewide Arson Orgamzatlons

County Arson. Orgamzanons

Metropolitan Arson Organizations

The National Fire Incident Reportmg
System (NFIRS) . . .

Arson Information Management Systems
(AIMS) .

Arson Public Educanon .

Directory of Educational Resources

Insurance Industry Educational Resources

B.  Programs and Resources for Investigation/
Prosecution of Arson
Federal Trairing Programs
State Training
Prosecutor Training

Part 11

Other Anti-Arson Resource Organizations

Federal Arson Task Forces

International Association of Arson
Investigators (IAAI)

Organizations with Specialized Arson
Concerns .

Part III

Alphabetical Index

F‘?
1Y)
- B

W DO N

L) r—

56
58
59
66

68
69
71
79

81

84

97

100



INTRODUCTION

Background

Public Law 95-422, October 5, 1978, established a Federal focus within the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) on the serious national problem
of arson. Prime coordination responsibility within FEMA was given to the U.S.
Fire Administration. The purpose of this responsibility is to provide technical
assistance to States and localities to develop policies which will help reduce,

control, and prevent their incidents of arson.

In 1976, wiin support from the American Insurance Association and
assistance from the International Association of Arson Investigators, FEMA’s U.S,
Fire Administration began identifying and acquiring arson-related research state-
of-the-art reports, and prevention and training materials to establish a technical
information base. In 1979, in conformance with a recommendation in the U.S.

Fire Administration’s Report to the Congress, Arson: The Federal Role in_ Arson

Prevention and Control, an Arson Resource Center was formally established by the

Office of Fire Protection Management, U.S. Fire Administration to provide arson
information to the field. Among the Resource Center's specific objectives is the
development and maintenance of a Directory of arson resources consisting of
persons, organizations, programs, and available materials in the public and private
sectors.  The first edition was published in January 1980. The second edition
which updated and expanded the first Directory was published in January 1982.
This Directory updates information contained in the previous editions but reduces

the scope of information supplied in the 1982 edition.

Purpose

The Arson Resource Directory is intended to provide an explanation and
identification of organizations and individuals whc are concerned with arson
prevention and contrel. This Directory is designed to help you contact resources

which will assist you in coordinating your efforts with others.



Design

The Directory is divided into three parts. Part I contains the major
programmatic areas, across the nation, concerned with arson prevention and
control. Part II identifies miscellaneous groupings of Federal, public, and private
resources other than those falling into the programmatic areas. Part III is an
alphabetical index of organizations, programs, and resources listed in the
Directory. = The Table of Contents identifies major organizational Parts, Sections,
and Subsections. The Index identifies programs, organizations, and persons

alphabetically indicating page numbers of location.



A. Management of
Arson Prevention and Control
Activities and Resources




MANAGEMENT OF ARTON PREVENTION AND CONTROL
ACTIVITIES AND RESOURCES

This country 1is combatting arson wusing various management approaches,
agents and agencies. The prevention and control of this complex crime requires a
number of management strategies, including the Arson Task Force concept with

its State, county and metropolitan units.

This section also lists other agencies and entities responsible for management
approaches, Data Resources, Arson Information Management Systems, and Public

Education Programs.



ARSON TASK FORCES

The arson task force is a management system for the purpose of developing
and implementing strategies to control and prevent arson. Its concept is simple:
mobilize public and private resources; identify and coordinate responsibilities; set
policy or guidelines; and integrate efforts of agencies, groups, and persons who
are or should be involved in an organized strategy for implementing arson

prevention and control. Arson task forces may fall into two general categories:

e Legal or quasi-legal constituted bodies

e Private, advisory committees, usually initiated or supported by the
insurance industry.

The primary stimulants to nationa! acceptance and adoption of the arson task
force strategy were the technical assistance to States and localities begun in
November 6, 1987 by the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) U.S,
Fire Administration (USFA) and the financial support offered by the Law
Enforcement Assistance Administration (LEAA). The U.S. Fire Administration’s
Arson Task Force Assistance Program was responsible for helping to establish
more than 230 State, county, and municipal arson task forces. The Law
Enforcement Assistance Association’s (LEAA) Arson Control Assistance Program
provided financial support to establish or maintain arson task forces in 34

jurisdictions.
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE ARSON TASK FORCE

The arson task force has two major areas of responsibility., The first is

policy setting, the second is program implementation.

Policy-Setting Responsibilities

1. Defining the community’s arson situation by:
¢ Identifying the problem

¢ Identifying the contributing factors



Identifying and evaluating existing programs, if any

Identifying available resources.

Setting goals and objectives such as:

Classifying the magnitude of the arson problem
Promoting public awareness

Increasing ratio of convictions for total number of arson incidents.

Setting policies, establishing priorities, and selecting programs such as:

Establishing training for all line (firefighters, fire officers, and police
officers

Encouraging high professional standards for arson investigators and others
concerned with arson prevention and control

Defining responsibilities and jurisdictions for investigation of suspected
incendiary fires

Fostering and improving communication, coordination, and cooperation
among fire departments, law enforcement agencies, the insurance industry,
and other public and private groups
Establishing tipster/hotline program

Establishing public awareness and media campaigns

Establishing liaison with the legislators to promote legislation which will
provide disincentives to arsonists.

Approving and implementing programs such as:

Identifying sources of funding support
Obtaining commitments from member agencies
Identifying responsible agency for specific programs

Implementing programs.

Evaluating and revising, as necessary, mission and goals:

Assessing program objectives
Determining program effectiveness and resource utilization

Examining, as necessary, program alternatives.



Program Implementation Responsibilities

1. Forming an arson control unit

2. Setting up mechanisms for arson data analysis and an
management system

3, Increasing public awareness of the arson problem

4, Instituting hotline/tipster program

5. Obtaining community participation
6. Establishing training in detection, investigation and prosecution
7. Instituting a juvenile firesetters gounseling program.

Representative membership in arson task forces usually includes:

Statewide Arson Task Forces

The Governor’s Office

State Legislature

Division of Criminal Justice
State Fire Marshal

Department of Insurance
Division of State Police or Public Safety
State Fire Training Director
Division of Community Affairs
Paid Fire Departments
Volunteer Fire Departments
Mayar

Insurance Industry

Police Chiefs/Sheriffs

Cournty Prosecutors
State/Federal Forestry Service

Public at Large

arson

information



County/Metropolitan Arson Task Forces

Office of the Mayor/City Manager
City Council/County Supervisors/Selectmen
Fire Chief/Fire Marshal

Police Chief/Sheriff

Office of the Prosecutor

Office of Buildings/Codes/Records
State/Federal Forestry Service
Insurance Industry

Civic Organizations

Chamber of Commerce
Community-based Organizations
Media

Public at Large



STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS

The Offices of the Governor in several states have been urged to establish
arson task forces because of the alarming increase in arson and the accompanying
heavy losses of life and property. These quasi-legal task forces examine arson
problems and develop statewide strategies for arson prevention and centrol.
Technical assis*znce by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and
initial financiai support from the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
(LEAA) in 1979-1980 aided in implementing this concept.



State

Contact

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS

Address

Alabama

Alaska

Arizona

Arkansas

California

Colorado

Jimmy Plott
Chairman

Sam Neal

State Farm Marshal

Barbara S. Geland
Chairman

Lyn Zeno
Secretary/Treasurer

Gus Lee
Chairman

Don Frette
Chairman

Alabama Arson Prevention
Task Force

¢/o State Farm Fire and
Casualty Company

P.O. Box 94097

Birmingham, AL 35220

(203)838-2800

Ad-Hoc Arson Committee
5700 East Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507-1225
(907)269-5604

Arizona Advisory Committee
on Arson Prevention

¢/o Arizona Attorney
General’s Oifice

402 West Congress Street

Suite 315

Tucson, AZ 85701

(602)628-5501

Arkansas Arson Advisory
Committee

621 Main Street

Little Rock, AR 72201

(501)375-7347

Arson Task Force

California District Attorney’s
Association

1130 K Street

Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916)443-2017

Colorado Advisory Committee
on Arson Prevention

¢/o Allied Mutual Insurance
Company

350 Blackhawk Street

Aurora, CO 80012

(303)366-8999



State

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

Connecticut

Georgia

Illinois

Howard Nielson
Manager

Hugh Bethea
Chairman

Robert L. Fincher
Chairman

Stephen P. Eisenberg
Chairman

Carol Jackson
Manager

Richard Carlson
Chairman

Anti-Arson Committee of
Connecticut Fair Plan

224 Pitkin Street

East Hartford, CT 06108

(203)528-9546

Florida Advisory Committee on
Arson Prevention

State Fire Marshal’s Office

400 West Robinson Street

Rm. 211

Orlando, FL 32801

(305)423-6026

Georgia Arson Control
Program, Inc.

c¢/o Cotton States Insurance
Company

P.O. Box 105303

Atlanta, GA 30348

(404)3591-8700

Illinois Advisory Committee on
Arson Prevention

¢/0 Leany and Eisenberg
Limited

29 South LaSalle Street

Suite 300

Chicago, IL 60603

(312)368-4554

Illinois Fire Inspectors
Association

P.O. Box 521

Mt. Prospect, IL 60056

(312)439-6635

Governor’s Arson Advisory
Board

Illinois Department of
Insurance

320 West Washington Street

Springfield, IL 62706

(217)785-1258



State

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

1llinois (Cont.)

Indiana

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Dick Mercurio
Assistant Project
Manager

Saul A. Epton

Gerry Mang
President

Lloyd Anderson
Chairman

Charles Shrader
Chairman

John A. Bishop, Jr.
Chairman

Joe Davis
Chairman

Governor’s Arson Advisory
Board

Illinois Department of State
Police

201 East Adams Street

Springfield, IL 62701

(312)785-4286

Coordinating Council on Arson
for Profit

140 Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60603

(312)984-1000

Indiana Arson and Crime
Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2282

Indianapolis, IN 46206

(317)243-3257

Arson Alert Program of Iowa
¢/o Iowa Fair Plan

First Building

319 7th Street

Des Moines, TA 50309
(515)243-0109

Kansas Arson Advisory
Committee, Inc.

¢/o Upland Mutual Insurance

Route 2

Chapman, KS 67431

(913)762-4324

Kentucky Advisory Committes
on Arson

¢/o State Farm Insurance
Company

1920 Goldsmith Lane

Louisville, KY 40218

(502)455-1030

Louisiana Property Insurance
Association

P.O. Box 60730

New Orleans, LA 70160

(504)831-6930



State

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

Maine

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Mississippi

Maurice A. Deshaies
Chairman

Ed Dillon
Chairman

Ward-William
Caddington, Jr.

Jennifer Mieth
Chairman

Conard Golemba
Chairman

Hugh O. Strawn
Chairman

John A. Chamblee
Chief Deputy Fire
Marshal

10

Maine Arson Information
Award Program, Inc,

c¢/o York Mutual Insurance
Company

P.O. Box 840

Westbrook, ME 04092

(207)854-8424

Arson Control Association of
Maryland

¢/o State Farm Insurance
Company

12450 Parklawn Drive

Rockville, MD 20582

(301)468-3449

Maryland Arson Investigators
Association

County Administration Building

Room 2132

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

(301)952-4940

Suffolk County Arson
Prevention Program

1010 Commonwealth Avenue

Boston, MA 02213

(617)566-4500 Ext. 316

Michigan Arson Committee

c¢/o Auto Club Insurance
Group

Dearborn, MI 48126

(313)336-1181

Minnesota Insurance Advisory
Committee Arson

3100 Lake Street

Minneapolis, MN 55416

(612)926-0699

Mississippi Arson Advisory
Committee

¢/o Office of the Fire Marshal

416 Woolfolk Building

P.O. Box 22542

Jackson, MS 39205

(601)354-7011



State

Contact

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

Missouri

New Jersey

New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

John Coburn
Chairman

Jerald Maxwell
Chairman

Francis A. McGarry
State Fire Administrator

Richard Dela Sota
Chairman

Phil Riley
Chairman

Steve Devine
Chairman

11

Missouri Advisory Committee
on Arson Prevention

¢/o State Fire Marshal’s
Office

P.O. Box 844

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(314)751-2930

New Jersey Advisory
Committee Arson Prevention

c/o New Jersey Insurance
Underwriters Association

744 Broad Street

Newark, NJ 07102

(201)622-3838

New York State Office of Fire
Prevention and Control

¢/o New York State
Department of State

162 Washington Avenue

Albany, NY 12231

(518)474-6746

Suffolk County Anti-Arson
Task Force

c¢/o Burr Agency

200 Laurel Avenue

Northport, NY 11768

(518)261-4800

North Carolina Arson
Awareness Council
P.O. Box 26387
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919)733-6623

North Dakota Insurance
Advisory Council

¢/0 American Family Insurance

P.O. Box 966

Fargo, ND 58107

(701)280-1100



STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

Oklahoma

Oregon

Pennsylvania

South Carolina

South Dakota

David Engleson
Executive Secretary

Ron Doke
Chairman

Dick Small
Chairman

Jerry Saunders
Coordinator

Gary E. Chambers
Chairman

Leonard Stengal
Chairman

12

QOhio Blue Ribbon Arson
Committee

6230 Busch Boulevard
Columbus, OH 43229
(614)436-4530

Oklahoma Arson Advisory
Council

c¢/o Southwest Insurance
Information Service

1330 Classen Building

Suite 201

Oklahoma City, OK 73106

(405)236-8612

Oregon Council Against Arson

c¢/o Pioneer Pacific
Consultants

270 Cottage Street

Suite 300

Salem, OR 97301

(503)363-6511

Pennsylvania Arson Committee

c/o State Farm Fire and
Casualty Company

1 State Farm Drive

Concordville, PA 19339

(215)358-7328

South Carolina Arson Advisory
Commiittee

¢/o South Carolina Fire
Marshal’s Office

800 Dutch Square Boulevard

Suite 233

Columbia, SC 29210

(803)748-3948

South Dakota Anti-Arson, Inc.
¢/o Stockholm Mutual

Insurance Company
Milbank, SD 57257
(605)432-4931



State

Contact

STATEWIDE ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

Tennessee

Texas

Washington

Wisconsin

Wyoming

Stu Kinney
Chairman

Jerry Petree
Chairman

Scott Carpenter
Chairman

Bill Mudd
President

Phillip Culp
Advisor

Dave Herring
Chairman

13

Tennessee Advisory Committee
on Arson

¢/o Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco and Firearms

215 Centerview Drive

Suite 215

Brentwood, TN 37027

(615)736-5412

A Texas Advisory Council on
Arson

c¢/o Fire Marshal’'s Office

Midland Fire Department

P.O. Box 1152

Midland, TX 79702

(915)683-4281

Washington Insurance Council
1218 Third Avenue

Suite 1809

Seattle, WA 98101
(206)624-3927

Arson Alarm Foundation
1218 Third Avenue
Suite 1809

Seattle, WA 98101
(206)624-3927

Wisconsin Arson Insurance
Council

P.O. Box 1121

Milwaukee, WI 53201

(608)266-1671

Wyoming Advisory Council on
Arson Prevention

¢/o State Fire Marshal’s
Office

Herschler Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

(307)777-7288



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS

Address

California

Alameda

Butte

Colusa

Del Norte

Glenn

Humboldt

Phil Fry
Inspector

Larry Agee
Coordinator

Randy Dunn
Coordinator

Virginia Anthony
Detective

Nick Carter
Lieutenant

George Gatto
Coordinator

14

Alameda County Arson Task
Force

Courthouse, 12th & Fallon
Street

Oakland, CA 94612

(415)272-6282

Butte County Arson Task
Force

¢/0 Chico Fire Department

842 Salem Street

Chico, CA 95928

(916)895-4934

Colusa County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Colusa Fire Department

750 Market Street

Colusa, CA 95932

(916)458-7721

Del Norte County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Crescent City Police
Department

450 H Street

Crescent City, CA 95531

{707)464-2133

Glenn County Arson Task
Force

c¢/o Glenn County Sheriff’s
Office

543 West Oak Street

Willows, CA 95988

(916)934-4631

Humboldt County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Humboldt County Sheriff’s
Office

825 Fifth Street

Eureka, CA 95501

(707)445-7424



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

California (Cont.)

Imperial

Lassen

Marin

Monterey

Napa

Placer

Stan Armstrong
Coordinator

Floyd Bero
Investigator

Rosemary Bliss
Coordinator

Ron Qualls
Detective

Ernie Lovelace
Coordinator

Yern Losh
Coordinator

15

Imperial County Arson Task
Force

775 State Street

El Centro, CA 92243

(619)352-5925

Lassen County Arson Task
Force

Courthouse

Susanville, CA 96130

(916)257-8311

Marin County Arson Task
Force

c/o Mill Valley Fire
Department

P.O. Box 1029

Mill Vailey, CA 94942

(415)435-2121

Monterey County Arson Task
Force

¢/o0 Monterey County Sheriff’s
Office

159 Auburn Street

Salinas, CA 93901

(408)424-0352

Napa County Arson Task
Force

c¢/o Napa Fire Department

1700 Second Street, #260

Napa, CA 94558

(707)963~3601

Joint Power Authority Arson
Task Force

¢/o South Placer Fire
Department

6900 Eureka Road

Roseville, CA 95678

(916)791-7059



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

California (Cont.)

Riverside

San Diego

San Joaquin

Sonoma

Stanislaus

Tahoe

Barney Phillips
Coordinator

Brook Cunningham
Coordinator

Brian Kelly
Coordinator

Russ Richards
Fire Warden

Jerry Manser
Coordinator

16

Riverside County Arson Task
Force

c¢/o Hemet Fire Department
220 North Juanita Street
Hemet, CA

(714)658-9411

San Diego County-Wide Arson
Force

c/o San Diego Fire
Department

1222 First Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101

(619)236-6815

San Joaquin County Arson &
Bomb Task Force

¢/o Bureau of Fire Prevention

222 East Weber Street

Stockton, CA 95202

(209)944-2416

Sonoma County Fire
Investigation Task Force
¢/o Bellevue Fire Protection

District
207 Todd Road
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707)527-1152

Stanislaus County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Stanislaus County Fire
Department

929 Oakdale Road

Modesto, CA 95335

(209)571~6569

Tahoe Basin Arson Task Force

¢/o Tahoe City Fire
Protection District

P.O. Box 77

Tahoe City, CA 95730

(916)583-6913



County

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

California (Cont.)

Tuolumne

Ventura

Florida

Palm Beach

Illinois

Champaign

Indiana

Clark

Lake

Ross Jones
Investigator

Jim Henry
D.A. Investigator

Larry Manley
Chief Fire
Investigator

Randy Novak
Instructor

Charles Bower
Director

Richard T. Philpot, Sr.
Director

17

Tuolumne County Fire
Investigation Task Force

c/o Tuolumne County District
Attorney’s Office

2 South Green Street

Sonora, CA 95370
(209)533-5655

Ventura County Arson Task
Force

395 Willis Avenue

Camarillo, CA 93010

(805)654-2500

Palm Beach County Task Force
Palm Beach County Fire
Rescue
Bureau of Fire Investigations
50 South Military Trail,
Suite 101
West Palm Beach, FL 33415
(305)683-9100

Champaign County Arson Task
Force

1208 Peabody Street

Urbana, IL 61801

(217)338-3800

Clarksville/Clark County Arson
Task Force

125 East Stansifer Avenue

Clarksville, IN 47130

(812)282-7619

Lake County Prosecutor’s
Arson Task Force
2293 North Main Street
Crown Point, IN 47307
(219)738-9055



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address
New Jersey
Atlantic Walter J. Buzby, III Atlantic County Prosecutor’s
Investigator Office Vocation Complex
19th Avenue & Route 40
Mays Landing, NJ 08330
(609)645-7000
Bergen Herbert Allmers Bergen County Prosecutor’s
Deputy Chief Office
215 Courthouse
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201)646-2300
Camden Edward Garrity Camden County Prosecutor’s
Sergeant Office
Parkade Building
518 Market Street
Camden, NJ 08101
(609)757-8471
Cape May Todd Pierce Cape May County Prosecutor’s
Sergeant Office
Courthouse
Cape May Courthouse, NJ
08210
(609)465-1135
Essex Fred Franco Essex County Prosecutor's
Assistant Prosecutor Office Arson Task Force
Essex County Courts Building
Newark, NJ 07601
(201)621-4620
Middlesex Thomas Maltesae Middlesex County Arson
Deputy Chief Task Force
P.O. Box 71
New Brunswick, NJ 08903
(201) 745-3300
Monmouth Robert Honecker Monmouth County Prosecutor’s

Assistant Prosecutor

18

Office
Courthouse
Freehold, NJ 07728
(201)431-7160



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

New Jersey (Cont.)

Union John Langan Union County Prosecutor’s
Lieutenant Office
County Administration Building
Elizabeth, NJ 07207
(201)527-4668

Nzw York

Albany William F. Campion, Jr. Albany County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
c¢/o Public Safety Building
Morton Avenue & Broad Street
Albany, NY 12202
(518)462-8553

Allegany Keith M, Barber Allegany County Task Force
Fire Coordinator c¢/o Allegany County Office
Building
Belmont, NY 14813
(716)567-2251

Broome Michael Aswad Broome County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
¢/o Civil Defence Building
Upper Front Street
Binghamton, NY 13901
(607)772-2110

Cattaraugus Dick Rivers Cattaraugus County Arson
Coordinator Task Force
10 Donlen Drive
Ellicotiville, NY 14731
(716)699-2382

Cayuga Robert A, Ware Cayuga County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
I Blauvelt Drive
Port Byron, NY 13140
(315)253-6913

Chautauqua James Tytka Chautauqua County Arson Task
Investigator Force
¢/o Sheriff’s Department
County Jail
Mayville, NY 14757
(716) 753-2131

19



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

New York (Cont.)

Chemung

Chenango

Clinton

Columbia

Cortland

Delaware

Howard E. Stage
Fire Coordinator

Robert G. Hardy
Fire Coordinator

James King
Fire Coordinator

Robert Novak
Fire Coordinator

James E. LeFever
Fire Coordinator

Lester E. Gregory
Fire Coordinator

20

Chemung County Arson Task
Force

c¢/o Justice Building

203-209 William Street
Elmira, NY 14901
(607)773-2097

Chenango County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Chenango County
Communications Center

14 West Park Place

Norwich, NY 13815

(607)334-5564

Clinton County Arson Task
Force

7 Jackson Street

Keeseville, NY 2944

(518)565-4792 Ext: 250

Columbia County Arson Task
Force

c¢/o Columbia County Planning
Department

71 North Third Street

Hudson, NY 12543

(518)828-3344

Cortland County Arson Task
Force

60 Central Avenue

Cortland, NY 13045

(607)535-5064

Delaware County Arson Task
Force

20 Bridge Street

Sidney, NY 13838

(607)563-7311



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

New York (Cont.)

Dutchess

Erie

Essex

Franklin

Fulton

Genesee

Alan B. Crotty
Fire Coordinator

Carl Kowalske
Lieutenant

Robert Purdy

Fire Coordinator

Elton W. Cappiello
Fire Coordinator

Robert Winchell
Fire Coordinator

W. Douglas Call
Sheriff

21

Dutchess County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Dutchess County Bureau
of Fire

348 Creek Road
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
(914)432-6553

Erie County Arson Task Force
¢/o Erie County Sheriff’s
Office

1 Sheriff’s Drive
Orchard Park, NY 14127
(716)662-6150 Ext: 32

Essex County Arson Task
Force

¢/o County Emergency
Services

Elizabethtown, NY 12932

(518)873-6301 Ext: 280

Franklin County Arson Task
Force

Finney Boulevard

Malone, NY 12953

(518)483-6767

Fulton County Arson Task
Force

116 South Perry Street

Johnstown, NY 12095

(518)762~-4129

Genesee County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Genesee County Sheriff’s
Department

P.O. Box 151

Batavia, NY 14020

(716)343-5000



County

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Greene

Hamilton

Herkimer

Jefferson

Lewis

Livingston

Madison

Ronald Garrison
Fire Coordinator

Clifford Slack
Fire Coordinator

John W. Young
Fire Coordinator

Richard Madill
Fire Coordinator

William Morrow
Fire Coordinator

David Harter
Fire Coordinator

Joseph DeFransisco
Fire Coordinator

22

Greene County Arson Task
Force

Rt. #1, Box 69

Palenville, NY 12463
(518)943-2515

Hamilton County Arson Task
Force

Lake Pleasant, NY 12108
(518)548-3610

Herkimer County Arson Task
Force

Rd #!

West Winfield, NY 13487
{(315)867-1212

Jefferson County Arson Task
Force

¢/o County Office Building
175 Arsenal Street
Watertown, NY 13601
(315)782-9100 Ext. 3042

Lewis County Arson Task
Force

Mechanic Street

Croghan, NY 13327

(315)346-6348

Livingston County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Livingston County Bureau
of Fire

Sheriff’s Building

Geneseo, NY 14454

(716)234-2500

Madison County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Madison County Office
Building

Wampsville, NY 13163

(315)366-2258



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

New York (Cont.)

Monroe John Murphy Monroe County Arson Task
Fire/Arson Coordinator Force
¢/o Monroe County Bureau of
Fire

111 Westfall Road
Rochester, NY 14620
(716)442-6810

Montgomery Richard Hanson Montgomery County Arson
Fire Coordinator Task Force
¢/o Montgomery County
Office Building
Fonda, NY 12068
(518)8295-7818

Nassau Joseph Boslet, Jr. Nassau County Task Force
Fire Marshal 899 Jerusalem Avenue
P.O. Box 225

Uniondale, NY 11553
(516)566-5800

Niagara Warren J. Rathke Niagara County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
c¢/o Niagara County Jail
Niagara Street Extension
Lockport, NY 14094
(816)439-6071

Oneida John Paulson Oneida County Arson Task
Chairman Force
c¢/o Utica National Insurance
Company

New Hartford, NY 13413
(315)735-3321

Onondaga Michael S. Waters Onondaga County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
¢/o Onondaga County Fire
Control Center
4694 Central Avenue
Syracuse, NY 13215
(315)425-3162

23



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

New York (Cont.)

Ontario Donald Barnes Ontario County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
3607 County Road #46
Canandaiqua, NY 14424
(716) 396-4310

Orange Erich Lachmann Orange County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
32 Eisenhower Drive
Middietown, NY 10940
(914)343-4322

Orleans John J. McCarty, 111 Orleans County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
c/o Civil Defense Headquarters
County House Road
Albion, NY 14411
(716)589-4414

Oswego Homer F. Bowman, Jr. Oswego County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
112 East Bridge Street
Oswego, NY 13126
(315)343-6555

Otsego Robert Barnes Otsego County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
¢/o County Office Building
Cooperstown, NY 13326
(607)547-5351

Putman Robert H. Ehlers Putman County Arson Task
State Fire Instructor Force
Box 216 - Hamlin Road
Mahopac Falls, NY 10542
(914)463-8049

Rensselaer Edward Kehn Rensselaer Arson Task Force
Fire Coordinator c/o Rensselaer County
Courthouse

Troy, NY 12180
(518)270-5544

24



County

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Rockland

St. Lawrence

Saratoga

Schenectady

Schoharie

Schuyler

Thomas F. Sullivan
Superintendent

Patrick VerSchneider
Fire Coordinator

Christopher Morrell
Chief Deputy

Kenneth Posson
Fire Coordinator

Chester 1. Slater
Fire Coordinator

William S. Randolph

25

Rockland County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Bureau of Criminal
Identification and
Communications

Rockland County Sheriff’s
Department

New City, NY 1096-56

(914)425-5440

St. Lawrence County Arson
Task Force

c¢/o Office of Emergency
Services

Emergency Operations Center

Canton, NY 13617

(315)379-2240

Saratoga County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Saratoga County Sheriff’s
Department

Saratoga County Municipal
Center

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

(518)885-5381 Ext: 502

Schenectady County Arson
Task Force

1027 Alheim Drive

Schenectady, NY 12303

(518)385-5855

Schoharie County Arson Task
Force

10 Lark Street

Cobleskill, NY 12043

(518)234-3071

Schuyler County Arson Task
Force

¢/o County. Jail Building

Watkins Glen, NY 14891

(607)535-4513



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

New York {Comnt.)

Seneca William Palmer Seneca County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
7123 Orchard Street
Ovid, NY 14521
(607)869-5417

Steuben Donald Merring Steuben County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
117 East Steuben Street
Bath, NY 14810
(607)776-4921

Suffolk David Fischler Suffolk County Arson Task
Chief Fire Marshal Force

c¢/o Department of Fire,
Rescue, and Emergency
Services

P.O. Box 85, Yaphank Avenue

Yaphank, NY 11980

(516)286-5359

Sullivan Harold Kronenburg Sullivan County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
Diane Boulevard
Woodridge, NY 12789
(914)434-6633

Tioga Kenneth G. Wolff Tioga County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
26 Talcott Street
Owego, NY 13827
(607)687-1235

Tompkins John L. Miller Tompkins County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
c/o Tompkins County Airport
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607)257-3888

Ulster Kenneth P. Pangburn Ulster County Arson Task
Coordinator Force
¢/o Colonial Statesman Limited
Clinton Avenue Extension
Kingston, NY 12401
(914)331-3288

26



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

New York (Cont.)

Warren Leslie Hillis Warren County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
¢/o Municipal Center
Lake George, NY 12845
(518)761-6497

Washington Robert Potter Washington County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
Gillis Hill Road
Salem, NY 12865
(518)747-7520

Wayne Richard Bond Wayne County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
7336 Route #31
Lyons, NY 14489
(315)946-9113

Westchester Robert Maccarone Westchester County Arson
Director Task Force
c¢/o Westchester County Office
of Criminal Justice Planning
112 East Post Road, Room 215
White Plains, NY 10601

Wyoming Jack Fisher Wyoming County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
c¢/o Wyoming County Bureau
of Fire
Courthouse

145 North Main Street
Warsaw, NY 14569
(716)786-5757

Yates Glen R. Miller Yates County Arson Task
Fire Coordinator Force
43 Bigelow Avenue
Dundee, NY 14837
(315)536-3000

27



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address

North Carolina

Buncombe Harley Shuford Buncombe County Fire
Investigator Investigations Support Team
(FIST)

Buncombe County Courthouse
Asheville, NC 28801-3561
(704)255-3561

Burke Clinton Patton Burke County Arson Task
Investigator Force
Burke County Office of
Emergency Management
P.O. Box 219
Morgantown, NC 28655
(704)437-3039

Caldwell Mike Cooke Caldwell Fire Arson Task
Investigator Force
Caldwell County Fire
Department
P.O. Box 2200

Lenoir, NC 28645
(704)754-0545

Catawba C.R. Doty Catawba County Arson Task
Investigator Force
Catawba County Fire
Department
P.O. Box 389

Newton, NC 28658
(704)464-7880

Cleveland R.L. Lovelace Cleveland County Arson Task
Fire Marshal Force
Shelby Fire Department
Shelby, NC 28150
(704)538-5537

Macon John Riley Macon County Investigation
Investigator Task Force
P.O. Box 177

Franklin, NC 28735
(704)586-4091

28



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Contact Address
North Carolina (Cont.)
Watauga J.C. Collins Watauga County/Boone Task
Fire Marshal Force
Boone Fire Department
King Street
Boone, NC 28607
(704)264-4235
Oregon
Clackamas Frank Herlinger Clackamas County Arson
Sergeant Strike Force
c/o Oregon State Police
P.O. Box 66009
Portland, OR 97266
(503)238-8434
Klamath Brian Mikkelborg Klamath County Arson Strike

Mid-Columbia

Yambhill

Texas

Tarrant

Sergeant

Fred Hawkins
Detective

Frank Herlinger
Sergeant

Ron Harthorn
Secretary

29

Force
¢/o Oregon State Police
P.O. Box 5187
Bend, OR 97708
(503)388-6303

Mid-Columbia Arson Strike
Force

¢/o Oregon State Police

3313 North East Frontage
Road

The Dalles, OR 97058

(503)296-2161

Yamhill County Arson Strike
Force

c/o Oregon State Police

P.O. Box 66009

Portland, OR 97266

(503)238-8434

Tarrant County Arson Task
Force

2750 Premier Street

Fort Worth, TX 76113

(817)831-3511



COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

County Centact Address

Washington

Chelan/Douglas Glenn Tibbs Chelan/Douglas County Task
Fire Marshal Force on Arson and Fire
Investigation
¢/o Wenatchee Fire
Department

136 South Chelan Avenue
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509)662-6125

Island Robert Neale Northwest Washington Arson
San Juan Fire Marshal Task Force
Skagie 210 Lottie Street
Snohomish Bellingham, WA 98225
(206)676-6813
King Bill Mudd King County Arson Task Force
Assistant Fire Marshal 300 King County

Administration Building
Seattle, WA 98104
(206)344-4056

Pierce David Kreg Pierce County Arson Task
Detective Force
Pierce County Public Safety
Building
930 Tacoma Avenue South
Tacoma, WA
(206)591-7276

Whatcom Robert Neale Whatcom County Arson Task
Fire Marshal Force
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(206)676-6813

Wisconsin

Brown Russ Hawley Brown County Arson Task
Investigator Force
c¢/o Brown County Law
Enforcement Center
300 E. Walnut
Green Bay, WI 54301

30



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

Wisconsin (Cont.)

Calumet

Dane

Door

Jefferson

Kenosha

Manitowoc

Oscar Bielke, Jr.
Coordinator

Robert Pound
Coordinator

Willis Hartwig
Detective

Terry McDonald
Coordinator

Dude Budig
Coordinator

Darwin Briggs
Coordinator

Aric Hansen
Coordinator

Dan Tannah
Coordinator

31

Calumet County Arson Task
Force

206 Court Street

Chilton, WI 53014

Central Wisconsin Arson Task
Force

1000 Campus Drive

Wausau, WI 5440}

(715)675-3331

Dane County Arson Task
Force

City-County Building

Room GR-20

Madison, WI 53709

(608)266-4930

Door County Arson Task
Force

38 South 3rd Street

Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235

(414)743-2045

Jefferson County Arson Task
Force

236 East Grant Street

Lake Mills, WI 53551

(414)648-2033

Kenosha County Arson Task
Force

9915 39th Avenue

Kenosha, WI 53142

(414)694-4066

Manitowoc County Arson Task
Force

7232 Manitou Drive

Two Rivers, WI 54241

(414)682-4776

North Central Arson Task
Force

Highway 70 East

Arbor Vitag, WI 54510

(715)356-7627



County

Contact

COUNTY ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Address

Wisconsin (Cont.)

Qutagamie

Portage

Racine/Kenosha

Rock

Walworth

Wood

Gene Sipple
Coordinator

David Page
Coordinator

Bud Eastman
Coordinator

CIliff Badger
Coordinator

John Schmidt
Coordinator

Mark Gosh
Coordinator

32

Outagamie County Arson Task
Force

410 South Walnut Street

Appleton, WL 54911

(414) 735-5305

Portage County Fire
Department Task Force
5255 Jordan Road
Stevens Point, WI 54481
(715)346-7012

Racine/Kenosha County Arson
Task Force

201 First Street

Racine, WI 53409

(414)637-7681

Rock County Arson Task
Force

¢/o Janesville Fire Department

Janesville, WI 53563

(608)755-3050

Walworth County Arson Task
Force

621 Geneva Street

Delavan, WI 53115

(414)728-6316

Wood County Arson Task
Force

400 Market Street

P.O. Box 884

Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54474

(715)423-9100



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS

Little Rock

Connecticut

Bridgeport

Enfield

New Haven

Waterbury

Jim Wroten
Chief

John Moran

Deputy Chief

Paul J. Skowron
Chariman

John P. Reardon
Fire Chief

Joseph Santopetro
Mayor

33

City Contact Address
Alabama
Florence Charles Cochran Arson Strike Force
Fire Marshal 402 South Wood Avenue
Florence, AL 35630
(205)764-7271
Huntsville R.M. Schrimsher Arson Strike Force
Fire Marshal P.O. Box 308
Huntsville, AL 35804
(205)536-6376
Arkansas

Arson Task Force

Little Rock Fire Department
1000 West Seventh Street
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501)371-4794

Bridgeport Arson Task Force
30 Congress Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604
(203)576-8013

Enfield Arson Task Force
820 Enfield Street
Enfield, CT 06082
{203)745-1671

New Haven Arson Task Force
952 Grand Avenue

New Haven, CT 06510
(203)787-6300

Waterbury Arson Task Force
Waterbury City Hall

236 Grand Street

Waterbury, CT 06702
(203)597-3452



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City Contact Address
Florida
Clearwater Joseph Molnar Clearwater Arson Task Force
Investigator 610 Franklin Street
Clearwater, FL. 33516
(813)462-6048
Jacksonville William J Hiers Mayor’s Arson Task Force
Executive Secretary 1931 East Beaver Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32202
(904)630-0969
Illinois
Harvey David Riddle Harvey Arson Task Force
Captain 15321 Broadway
Harvey, IL 60426
(302)331-7720
Iowa
Des Moines Kenneth Danley Des Moines Arson Task Force
Fire Marshal 900 Mulberry Street
Des Moines, IA 50309-3614
(515)283-4198
Louisiana

Baton Rouge

New Orleans

New York,

Albany

Glen Sevier
Chief Fire Investigator

Walter Dupeire
Coordinator

Salvatore Prividera
Captain

34

Baton Rouge City Arson Task
Force

2332 Florida Boulevard

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

(504)389-4664

New Orleans Arson Task Force
317 Decatur Street

New Orleans, LA 70127
(504)581-6200

Albany Arson Task Force
c/o Albany Fire Department
Public Safety Building
Albany, NY 12202
(518)462-8679



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City Contact Address

New York (Cont.)

Albion . Walter Schutt Albion Arson Task Force
Chief c¢/o Albion Police Department
301 Washington Street
Albion, NY 14411
(716)589-6526

Amsterdam Amsterdam Arson Task Force
c¢/o Amsterdam Fire
Department
Public Safety Building
Amsterdam, NY 12010
(518)843-1312

Auburn Frank A. Calarco Auburn Arson Task Force
Chief ¢/o Auburn Fire Department
Auburn, NY 13021
(315)253-3311

Batavia Ralph G. Hyde Batavia Arson Task Force
Chief ¢/o Batavia Fire Department
Fire Headquarters
18 Evan Street
Batavia, NY 14020
(716)343-8180 Ext. 41

Binghamton John Casey Binghamton Arson Task Force
Coordinator c/o Binghamton Fire
Department
Government Administrative
Building

Hawley Street
Binghamton, NY 13901
(607)772-7016

Buffalo Albert Duke Buffalo Arson Task Force
Commissioner c¢/o Buffalo Fire Department
195 Court Street
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716)855-5336

Canandaiqua Robert Bator Canandaiqua Arson Task Force
Training Officer ¢/o Canandaiqua Fire
Department

i3 Niagara Street
Canandaiqua, NY 14424
(716)394-2127

35



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City Contact Address

New York (Cont.)

Cohoes Maureen McDonalid Cohoes Arson Task Force
Coordinator c/o City Hall
Cochoes, NY 12047
(518)237-7811

Corning Charles F. Houper Corning Arson Task Force
Chief c¢/o Corning Fire Department
38 West Sixth Street
Corning, NY 14830
(607)926-3151

Cortland Dennis Baron Cortland Arson Task Force
Chief ¢/o Cortland Fire Department
Cortland, NY 13045
(607)756-5613

East Greenbush Chris Lavin East Greenbush Arson Task
Sergeant Force
c/o East Greenbush Police
Department

Detective Division

82 Columbia Turnpike
Rensselaer, NY 12144
(518)445-1079

Elmira Bernard Jurusik Elmira Arson Task Force
Chief ¢/o Elmira Fire Department
101-109 West Second Street
Elmira, NY 14901
(607)734-5124

Endicott Paul Ripic Endicott Arson Task Force
Coordinator 224 Madison Avenue
Endicott, NY 13760
(607)785-3385

Geneva Carlton J. Nagele Geneva Arson Task Force
Chief c¢/o Geneva Fire Department
City Hall

Castle Street
Geneva, NY 14456
(315)789-6305

36



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Glen Falls

Gloversville

Greenburg

Hornell

Hudson

Ithaca

Johnson City

John Carpenter
Captain

William Weaver
Fire Marshal

Robert Mauro
Chief

Jim Mehlenbacher
Chief

James J. Dolan, Jr.

Chief

Edward Oimstead
Chief

George Maney
Chief

37

Glen Falls Arson Task Force
¢/o Glen Falls Fire
Department

134 Ridge Street

Glen Falls, NY 12801
(518)792-1133

Gloversville Arson Task Force
¢/o Gloversville Fire
Department

Frontage Road

Gloversville, NY 12078
(518)725-3122

Greenburg Arson Task Force
¢/o Fairview Fire Department
19 Rosemont Boulevard
White Plains, NY 10607
(914)949-2828

Hornell Arson Task Force
¢/o0 Hornell Fire Department
110 Broadway

Hornell, NY 14623
{607)324-2100

Hudson Arson Task Force

¢/o Hudson Police Department
427 Warren Street

Hudson, NY 12534
(518)828-3388

Ithaca Arson Task Force
¢/o Ithaca Fire Department
310 West Green Street
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607)272-1234

Johnson City Arson Task
Force

¢/o Johnson City Fire
Department

260 Floral Avenue

Johnson City, NY 13790

(607)729-9512



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Johnstown

Kingston

LeRoy

Mount Vernon

Newburgh

New York

Edward Heberer
Chief

Gerard Kelder
Deputy Chief

Samuel Steffinella
Chief

Kenneth Flood
Deputy Chief

Robert Paden
Assistant Chief

Ms. Ruth Picholz
Coordinator

John B. Regan
Chief Fire Marshal

38

Johnstown Arson Task Force
¢/o Johnstown Fire
Department

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518)762-3177

Kingston Arson Task Force
¢/o Kingston Fire Department
19 East O’Reilly Street
Kingston, NY 12401
(914)331-1216

LeRoy Arson Task Force

c/o LeRoy Police Department
3 West Main Street

LeRoy, NY 14428
(716)768-2527

Mount Vernon Arson Task
Force

¢/o Mount Vernon Fire
Department

90 Beaufort Place

New Rochelle, NY 10801

(914)654-2000

Newburgh Arson Task Force
¢/o Newburgh Fire Department
55 Broadway

Newburgh, NY 12550 -
(914)565-4942

New York City Arson Strike
Force

Room 525

51 Chambers Street

New York, NY 10007

(212)566-7263

New York City Arson Strike
Force

c¢/o New York City Fire
Department

250 Livingston Street

Brooklyn, NY 11201

(718)403-1434



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Niagara Falls

Ogdensburg

Oneida

Oswego

Peekskill

Plattsburgh

Carmen Morreale

hief

A. Walter Read
Chief

Erwin Smith
Chief

Jack Saddington
Deputy Chief

Ernest Conklin
Chief

James E. Duffany

Chief

39

Niagara Falls Arson Task
Force

c/o Niagara Falls Fire
Department

520 Hyde Park Boulevard

Niagara Falls, NY 14302

(716)278-8082

Ogdensburg Arson Task Force

¢/o Ogdensburg Fire
Department

Central Fire Station

701 Ford Street

Ogdensburg, NY 13669

(315)393-232]

Oneida Arson Task Force
¢/o Oneida Fire Depurtment
109 North Main Str et
Oneida, NY 13421
(315)363-1910

Oswego Arson Task Force
c¢/o Oswego Fire Department
112 East Bridge Street
Oswego, NY 13126
(315)343-1313

Peekskill Arson Task Force
¢/o Centennial Hose Company
Peekskill, NY 10566
(914)737-2760

Plattsburgh Arson Task Force

¢/o Plattsburgh Fire
Department

65 Cornelia Street

Plattsburgh, NY 12901

(518)561-5965



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.) -

Poughkeepsie

Rensselaer

Rochester

Rome

Salamanca

Saratoga Springs

Jim Davidson
Chief

John Hall
Coordinator

Leonard Heuther
Chief

Ronald Swinney
Chief

Howard H. Barton
Chief

Paul Varley
Chief

40

Poughkeepsie Arson Task
Force

¢/o Poughkeepsie Fire
Department

City Hall Complex

Market Street

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

(914)485-3871

Rensselaer Arson Task Force

c/o Rensselaer Fire
Department

Station #2

959 Broadway

Rensselaer, NY 12144

(518)449-7921

Rochester Arson Task Force
¢/0 Rochester Fire Department
306 Public Safety Building

150 South Plymouth Avenue
Rochester, NY 14614
(716)428-7485

Rome Arson Task Force
c¢/o Rome Fire Department
City Hall

Rome, NY 13440
(315)336-1237

Salamanca Arson Task Force

¢/o Salamanca Fire
Department

225 Wildwood Avenue

Salamanca, NY 1477%

(716)945-3311

Saratoga Springs Arson Task
Force

¢/o Saratoga Springs Fire
Department

60 Lake Avenue

Saratogz Springs, NY 12866

(518)587-3599



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

Scarsdale

Schenectady

Syracuse

Tonawanda

Troy

Utica

Watertown

Raymond J. White
Chief

Thomas Varno
Chief

Steve Kulick
Coordinator

Bernhardt Gademsky
Coordinator

Edward Shultz
Chief

Anthony Cuccinotta
Coordinator

John Allan
Battalion Chief

41

Scarsdale Arson Task Force
c/o Scarsdale Fire Department
Village Hall

Scarsdale, NY 10583
(914)723-2514

Schenectady Arson Task Force

¢/o Schenectady Fire
Department

Veeder Avenue

Schenectady, NY 12307

(518)382-5140

Syracuse Arson Task Force
c¢/o Office of Federal and
State and Coordination

225 City Hall
Syracuse, NY 13202
(315)473-5690

Tonawanda Arson Task Force
44 William Street
Tonawanda, NY 14150
(716)692-8400

Troy Arson Task Force
c¢/o Troy Fire Department
55 State Street

Troy, NY 12180
(518)270-4442

Utica Arson Task Force

c¢/o Utica Police Department
Oriskany Street West

Utica, NY 13502
(315)735-3301

Watertown Arson Task

c¢/o Watertown Fire
Department

217 Arsenal Street

Watertown, NY 13601

(315)782-6060



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City

Contact

Address

New York (Cont.)

White Plains

Yonkers

North Carolina

Charlotte

Joint

Morehead

New Bern

Wilmington

John Cullen
Chief

Donald Starkey
Lieutenant

David Lowery
Investigator

D.H. Campbell
SBI Special Agent

R.L. Knowles
SBI Special Agent

Henry Watson
Investigator

J.D. Webster
SBI Special Agent

42

White Plains Arson Task Force

¢/o White Plains Fire
Department

219 Mamaroneck Avenue

White Plains, NY 10615

(914)949-6302

Yonkers Arson Task Force
¢/o Yonkers Fire Department
Arson Investigation Unit

7 School Street

Yonkers, NY 10701
(914)423-6550

Charlotte Fire Investigation
Task Force

1215 South Boulevard

Charlotte, NC 28203

(704)336-3970

Joint - Hickory Task Force
(J-HAT)

19 Second Street Drive,
North East

Hickory, NC 28601

(704)322-2122

Morehead City - Altanta
Beach Joint Task Force

P.O. Box 10

Altanta Beach, NC 28512

(919)726-7361

New Bern Joint Task Force
420 Broad Street

New Bern, NC 28560
(919)638-4413

Wilmington Fire Investigation
Task Force

20 South Fourth Street

Wilmington, NC 28401

(919)341-7846



City

METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

Contact

Address

North Dakota

Fargo

Oregon

Klamath Falls

Ontario

Prineville

Rhode Island

Coveatry

Tiverton

Dan Freeman
Captain

Lyle Mahan
Fire Chief

Allan Higginbotham
Deputy

Ron Pugh
Special Agent

Richard Vierra
Captain

John McDermitt
Chief

43

Fargo Arson Task Force
637 N.P. Avenue

Fargo, ND 58102
(701)241-1543

Klamath Area Arson Task
Force

Klamath Fall Fire Department

4042 Balsam Drive

Klamath Falls, OR 97601

(503)884-1670

Easter Oregon Fire
Investigation Team
83 Hunter Lane
Ontario, OR 97914
(503)889-8501

Central Oregon Fire
Investigation Team
c/o U.S. Forest Service
Ochoco National Forest

P.O. Box 490
Prineville, OR 97754
(503)447-6247

Coventry Arson Task Force
77 Main Street

Coventry, RI 02816
(401)826-1100

Tiverton Arson Task Force
Tiverton Fire Department
1449 Main Street

Tiverton, RI 02878
(401)624-4244



METROPOLITAN ARSON ORGANIZATIONS (Continued)

City Contact Address
Tennessee
Memphis Bill Wallace Metro Arson Task Force
Captain Memphis Fire Department

79 South Flicker Street
Memphis, TN
(901)458-8281

Wisconsin

Neenah/Menasha Bernie Konetzke Neenah/Menasha Inter-

Coordinator

44

Community Arson Task
Force
430 First Street
Menasha, WI. 54952
(414)729-5144



THE NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (NFIRS)

NFIRS is the largest fire incident specific data collection effort in the
United States. It is operated by the U.S. Fire Administration (USFA/FEMA) in
conjunction with the National Fire Information Council (NFIC) and the voluntarily
participating states and local fire departments. As currently configured, this
system provides a core of standardized fire incident, firefighter and civilian
casualty data unavailable from any other source, for the quantification and

analysis of fire loss experience at the local, state, and federal level.

The 40 participating states currently represent approximately 12,000 fire
departments generating in excess of 1,000,000 incident records annually. The
system has enjoyed expanding participation since its inception in 1976 when six
states piloted the initial NFIRS prototype. NFIRS now offers participants both
mainframe and microcomputer applications for data collection and analysis, thus
allowing each level of participant to utilize the data collected by their reporting

jurisdiction(s).

The obvious strength of this system is the local fire departments commitment
of standardized fire incident data collection, which allows comparison of their fire
experience to the experience of others. = NFIRS provides the common ground for
the detailed examination of the nation’s fire problem, through a cooperative effort
by fire departments and state governments which could be accomplished by no

other known means.

45



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

Federal Contact Address

FEMA Harold Collins Federal Emergency
Management Agency
Computer Program Analyst
5321 Riggs Road
Gaithersburg, MD 20879
(301)926-5376

FEMA/USFA Ken Kuntz Federal Emergency
Management Agency/U.S.
Fire Administration
Fire Studies Specialist
16825 South Seton Avenue
Emmitsburg, MD 21727
(301)447-1271

46



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

State

Contact

Address

Alaska

Arkansas

California

Connecticut

Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

Gordon E. Brunton

Sheldon Richardson

Edward F. Seits

John G. Weiss

Benjamin Roy

Stephen Reid

Patricia A. Gibney

Joe Thiel

47

Alaska Fire Marshal Office
Box N

Juneau, AK 99811
(507)465-4331

Arkansas Fire Academy
P.O. Box 3499

Camden, AR 71701
(501)574-1521

California Fire Marshal
7171 Bowling Drive
Suite 600

Sacramento, CA 95823
(916)427-4175

State of Connecticut
Department of Public Safety
294 Colony Street

Meriden, CT 06450
(203)238-6046

Delaware State Fire Marshal
RT #2, Box 166A

Dover, DE 19901
(302)736-4393

District of Columbia Fire
1923 Yermont Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202)745-2344

Insurance Department Fire
Marshal Division

546 Larson Building

Tallahassee, FL. 32399

(904)488-2934

Georgia State Fire Marshal
State Capitol

Atlanta, GA 33034
(404)656-7087



State

NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

Contact

Address

Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois

Indiana

Kansas

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maine

Jacob Kaleikini

Barbara Nelson

Barbara J. Petrilli

Mike Newsome

Karen Shipley

Karl W. McNorton

Morgan Kelly

Michael Cammarosanno

Donald Bissett

48

Honolulu Fire Department
1455 S, Beretania Street
Third Floor

Honolulu, HI 96814
(808)523-4305

Idaho State Fire Marshal
700 W. State Street
Boise, 1D 83703
(208)334-3808

Illinois State Fire Marshal
3150 Executive Park Drive
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)785-1016

Indiana Department of Fire
Prevention

1099 N Meridian

Suite 900

Indianapolis, IN . 46204

(317)232-6236

Iowa State Fire Marshal

East 9th & Grand, Wallace
Boulevard

Des Moines, IA 50319

(515)281-7003

Kansas State Fire Marshal
900 Southwest Jackson, ST90!
Topeka, KS 66612
(913)296-3401

Kentucky State Fire Marshal
127 S Bldg; US 127 South
Frankfort, KY 40601

Louisiana State Fire Marshal
1033 North Lobdell Boulevard
Baton Rouge, LA 70806
(504)925-4911

Maine State Fire Marshal
99 Western Avenue
Augusta, ME 04333
(207)289-2481



NATIONAL FIRE INCIBDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

State

Contact

Address

Maryland

Massachusetts

Michigan

Minnesota

Montana

Nebraska

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New York

Shirley Fenneli

Marty Ahrens

Mike Franks

Patricia Bell

Mike Stotts

Lori Loyd

William Sandborn

John McQuade

Jim Brizzell

49

Maryland State Fire Marshal
301 West Preston Street

Rm. 1010

Baltimore, MD 21201
(301)383-2620

Massachusetts Fire Marshal
1010 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215
(617)566-4500

Michigan State Fire Marshal
7150 Harris Drive

East Lansing, MI 48913
(517)322-5452

Minnesota State Fire Marshal
289 East Fifth Street

Saint Paul, MN 55101
(612)296-7641

Montana State Fire Marshal
905 Tara Court

Helena, MT 59601
(406)444-2050

Nebraska State Fire Marshal
P.O. Box 94677

Lincoln, NE 68509
(402)471-2027

New Hampshire State Fire
Marshal

Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305

(603)271-3336

New Jersey State Fire Marshal
333 North Hampton Drive
Willingboro, NJ 08046
(609)871-2867

New York Fire Marshal
Division

162 Washington Avenue

Albany NY 12231

(518)474-6746



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

State

Contact

Address

North Carolina

Oregon

Rhode Island

South Carolina

South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Tim Bradley

Terry J. Weber

Susan Browning

Donald Byrne

Sondra V. Senn

Helen King

William O. Brown

Dennis Gissell

50

North Carolina Fire
Commission

P.O. Box 26387

Raleigh, NC 27611

(919)733-5435

Ohio State Fire Marshal
8895 East Main Street
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
(614)864-5510

Oregon State Fire Marshal
3000 Market Street

Suite 534

Salem, OR 97310
(503)378-4464

Rhode Island State Fire
Marshal

1270 Mineral Spring Avenue

North Providence, I 02904

(401)277-2335

South Carolina State Fire
Marshal

800 Dutch Square Boulevard

Columbia, SC 29210

(803)737-8300

South Dakota State Fire
Marshal

118 West Capitol

Third Fioor

Pierre, SD 57501

(605)773-3562

Tennessee State Fire Marshal
Suite 910, Tennessee Building
Nashville, TN 37219
(615)741-2981

Texas State Fire Marshal
1110 San Jacinto

Austin, TX 78786
(512)837-1428



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

State Contact Address
Utah Margaret Sidwell Utah State Fire Marshal
4501 South 2700 West Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84119
(801)965-4353
Vermont Eugene L. Edwards Yermont Fire Marshal
Department
103 South Main Street
Waterbury, VT 05676
(802)244-38781
Virginia Marion A. Long Virginia State Fire Commission

Washington

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

John ‘Anderson

David Nelson Woods

Connie Terry

Nancy Eagle

51

101 North 14th Street
17th Floor

Richmond, VA 23219
(804)225-2681

Washington State Fire Marshal
Building 17, Airdustrial Way
Olympia, WA 98504
(206)753-5679

West Virginia State Fire
Marshal

2000 Quarrier Street

Charleston, WV 25305

(304)348-2191

Wisconsin Department of
Labor

201 East Washington Avenue

Madison, WI 53707

(608)777-7288

Wyoming State Fire Training
Herschler Building

Second Floor

Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307)777-7907



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM

Metro Contact Address

Arizona

Phoenix John Perea Phoenix Fire Department
620 West Washington Street
Room 465
Phoenix, AZ 85003
(602)256-3394

California

Sacramento Lloyd M. Limprecht California Department of

West Covina

Valencia

Orange

San Diego

San Francisco

James B. Hunt

Dal Howard

Bruce M. Hunt

Ron Darrah

Gary Torres

52

Forestry
P.O. Box 944246
Sacramento, CA 94244
(916)445-7728

Los Angeles County Fire
Department

1777 Aspen Village Way

West Covina, CA 91791

(213)267-2404

Los Angeles Fire Department
26160 Montola

Valencia, CA 92660
(213)485-7462

Orange County Fire
Department

180 South Water Street

Orange, CA 92666

(714)744-0511

San Diego Fire Department
1222 First Avenue

San Diego, CA 92101
(619)236-6475

San Francisco Fire Department
260 Golden Gate Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102
(415)861-8000



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

Metro

Contact

Address

California (Cont.)

San Jose

Colorado

Auroro

Denver

Illinois

Chicago

Kentucky

Louisville

Massachusettes

Boston

Maryland

Bowie

Bob Delgado

Leslie W. Schlitt

Charles Wagner

Richard W. Kelly

M. Heil

Steve Morash

Michael R. Granados

33

San Jose Fire Department
4 North Second Street
Suite 1100

San Jose, CA 95110
(408)277-4448

Aurora Fire Department
1470 South Havanna Street
Suite 420

Aurora, CO 80012
(303)695-7137

Denver Fire Department
745 West Colfax Avenue
Denver, CO 80204
(303)575-3435

Chicago Fire Department
510 North Peshtigo Court
Chicago, IL 60611

Louisville Fire Department
1135 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40203
(502)587-3711

Boston Fire Department
115 South Hampton Street
Boston, MA 02118
(617)725-3550

Prince George’s County Fire
Department

12212 Madeley Lane

Bowie, MD 20715

(301)499-8130



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

Metro Contact Address
Michigan
Detroit O'Dell Parker Detroit Fire Department
250 West Larned Street
Detroit, MI 48226
(313)224-7897
New York
Rochester John M. Murphy Monroe County Fire
Department
111 Westfall Road
Rochester, NY 14620
(716)442-6810
New York Andy Zangle New York Fire Department
109 Park Row
New York, NY 10038
(212)566-3195
Ohio
Cleveland Alvin Cipré Cleveland Fire Department
1645 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216)241-2524
Columbus Lt. Mills Columbus Fire Department
300 North Fourth Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614)222-7641
Texas
Dallas William Morrison Dallas Department of Data
Services
1500 Marilla Street
Dallas, TX 75701
(214)670-4565
Houston Donald Clark Houston Fire Department

San Antonio

James D. Miller

54

410 Bagby Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713)247-1837

San Antonio Fire Department
P.O. Box 9066

San Antonio, TX 78285
(512)299-8462



NATIONAL FIRE INCIDENT REPORTING SYSTEM (Continued)

Metro

Contact

Address

Washington

Seattle

Steven C. Bailey

55

Seattle Fire Department
301 Second Avenue South
Seattle, WA 98104
(206)625-4073




ARSON INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS (AIMS)

For the past several years, -the Federal Emergency Management Agency
(FEMA) has been concerned with the questions: Is it possible to prevent an
arson fire from occurring? Or, once arson has occurred, can such future fires be
predicted by identifying the patterns for revenge arsons, vandalism, pyromania,
and other motives for incendiary incidents analogous to those in arson-for-
profit? Can arson enabling factors be identified in the form of an Arson Early

Warning System so that preventative measures can be taken?

As FEMA’s programs addressing these questions progressed, it became
apparent that there was a binding relationship b‘etween arson prevention strategies
and the strategies arson investigators and prosecutors had to employ to uncover
and present the evidence to indite and convict the arsonist. FEMA asked
another question: Can an Arson Information Management System (AIMS) be
developed for this very diverse and complex crime which will improve its

prevention and control?

Toward this end, FEMA, through the U.S. Fire Administration, has supported
pilot programs in the last several years with community organizations, fire and
enforcement agencies to develop an arson information management system. The

concept of an AIMS has materialized.

The model clarifies enabling arson conditions, intervention strategies, post-
incendiary detection, investigation, and prosecution activities. It is providing
more effective arson prevention and control planning and management for
community groups, arson task forces, insurance officials, banking and loan
institutions, housing authorities, fire and law enforcement officials, prosecutors,

members of the judiciary, correction officials, and communications. at large.

AIMS version 4 is  an interactive, custom programmed, structured
implementation of relational data files that contain arson related information. It
is "interactive" in that it interfaces with the various files searching for potential
matches, provides on screen help and verification of coded fields, and keeps the

user informed of linkages between the various files and records. It also provides

56



an environment in which the user can easily enter, retrieve, and maintain all
information about a given case. . The system’s facilities help provide a high level
of data quality at entry and edit time so that later searches will be as fruitful as

possible.

The  fixed property files system, which links to the case system, also
contains an arson prediction algorithm.  While no software system can tell the
future, the system will produce a list of properties in "arson potential" order

based on information supplied by the user.

Other capabilities provide potentials to agencies that wish to use them. For
example; because of the system’s linking abilities, complete property histories can
be developed on target structures. Sales histories, the chain of previous owners,
policies, holding companies, corporate officers all linked in a chain that can show

patterns, involvement in other cases and other properties with fire histories.

Attention has also been given to some of the important day fto day case
management needs; ‘an evidence tracking system and investigator assignment

manager have been added.

For further information on AIMS contact;

Tom Minnich ~ Fire Prevention/Arson Control
FEMA/U.S. Fire Administration

National Emergency Training Center

16825 South Seton Avenue

Emmitsburg, Maryland 21727

57



ARSON PUBLIC EDUCATION

Communities are combatting arson through the use of local public education
campaigns. . These campaigns alert the public to the seriousness of this crime and

the need for community involvement,

Successful methods of educating the public include:

o News conferences held by recognized city leaders
o Press releases

e Newspaper articles and continuous coverage

® Arson specials for television

o Lectures to civic, school, and community groups.

The most common method to involve the public is the tipster/hotline program
which includes a reward fund. The program and its identifiable slogan and symbol

are advertised using the following:

¢ Television and radio public service announcements
e Billboards

® Signs on public transportation vehicles

@ Newspapers and magazines

e Reward signs posted at sites of suspicious fires

e Flyers.

58



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATIONAL RESQURCES

Title

Type

Source

America’s Burning-
Stop Arson

Anatomy of a Fire

Anatomy of an Arson

An Arsonist
Talks...

Arson

Media Guidebook

Booklet, 16 pp.

16 mm film

16 mm film

(a series of five
separate films based
on interview of a
convicted arsonist

by a panel of experts)

Slide/tape

59

Federal Emergency
Management Agency

P.O. Box 8181

Washington, DC 20024

Factory Mutual Engineering
Corporation

1151 Boston-Providence
Turnpike

P.O. Box 9102

Norwood, MA 02062

Attn: Publications Order
Processing

(617)762-4300 ext. 2152

Insurance Crime Prevention
Institute

Attn: Wendell Harness,
Director

15 Franklin Street

Westport, CT 06880

(203)226-6347

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department

11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Karen Leydon

Coronet/MTI Film and Video
108 Wilmont Road

Deerfield, IL 60015
1-800-621-2131 or
(312)940-1260

Colorado Advisory Committee
on Arson Prevention

¢/o Unigard Insurance Group

Attn: Linda Imimel

P.O. Box 5147

Denver, CO 80217

(303)694-1257



DIRECTCRY OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title

Type

Source

Arson

Arson

Arson: Communities
Fight Back

Arson Alert

Arson Burns
Everybody

Booklet, 16 pp.

Folder and
booklet

16 mm film

Slide/tape

Slides

60

Factory Mutual Engineering
Corporation

1151 Boston-Providence
Turnpike

P.O. Box 9102

Norwood, MA 02062

Attn: Publications Order
Processing

(617)762-4300 ext. 2152

Allstate Insurance Company
Allstate Plaza

Northbrook, IL 60062
(312) 241-5089

Virginia Beach Fire
Department

Fire/Arson Investigation
Bureau

Attn: M.W. Wade,
Battalion Chief

3080 Brickhouse Court

Virginia Beach, VA 23452

(804)486-1234

Nationa! Fire Protection
Agency

Batterymarch Park

Quincy, MA 02269

1-800-344-3555 or

(6173770-3000

Missouri Advisory Committee
on Arson Prevention

Attn: Russell E. Fink,
Secretary

112 North 4th Street

Suite 715

St. Louis, MO 63102

(314)421-0170

Arson Detection and
Awareness Program

Attn: Eugene Hibbard,
Captain

365 Public Safety Building

Rochester, NY 14614

(716)428-7103



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title Type Source

Arson Investigation 80 35 mm slides; Gulif Publishing Company Video
audio cassette; Attn: Gerald Babin
manual; 1/2" or 3/4" P.O. Box 2608
videotape; Houston, TX 77252
audio cassette (713)529-4301 ext. 342

Arson Investigation 11 units of 35 mm National Fire Protection
slides, dealing with Association
detection, evidence, Batterymarch Park
investigation, Quincy, MA 02269
prosecution and trial 1-800-344-3555

procedures and
containing audio
cassettes and manuals;

16 mm film
Arson, It Should 16 mm film Michigan Arson Committee
Burn You Up . Attn: Paul Hill
Public Affairs Director
714 South Harrison Road
East Lansing, MI 483823
(517)373-8349
Arson: Legal Videotape with Emergency Education
Considerations transcript Network
National Emergency Training
Center
Emmitsburg, MD 21727
Arson Media Kit Complete media Office of Fire Protection
campaign (restricted Management
availability) Federal Emergency
Management Agency
P.O. Box 8181
Washington, DC 20024
Arson: Our Most 16 mm film or Filmline Educational
Costly Crime videotape Services

Attn: Ken Luebbert
Educational Resource
1467 Tamarind Avenue
Hollywood, CA 90028
(213)466-8667

61



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title

Type

Source

The Arson Triangle

Arson Victims
FA-64 (6/84)

The Crime of Arson

Essentials of Fire
Fighting

Fire Cause
Determination
(1st edition)

Fire in the United
States
(6th edition)
FEMA-144 (7/87)

Fire Investigator on
the Witness Stand

16 mm film or
videotape

Manual

16 mm film

Manual (French
version available)

Manual

Report

16 mm film or

videotape

62

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Karen Leydon

Coronet/MTT Film and Video

108 Wilmont Road
Deerfield, IL. 60015
1-800-621-2131 or
(312)940-1260

Federal Emergency
Management Agency

P.O. Box 8181

Washington, DC 20024

Area 16 Productions

Attn: Paul Garnes,
Producer

915 North Highland Avenue

Hollywood, CA 90033

(213)466-6690

Fire Protection Publications
Oklahoma State University
Stillwater, OK  74078-0118
1-800-654-4055 or
(405)624-5723

Fire Protection Publications
Oklahoma State University
Stillwater, OK 74078-0118
1-800-654-4055 or
(405)624-5723

Federal Emergency
Management Agency

P.O. Box §181

Washington, DC 20024

Film Communicators

Attn; Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title

Type

Source

Firebugs

Firebugs Work
and Your Job

Firefighter on the
Witness Stand

Kids Playing With Fire:

The Clarke Family
Tragedy

Killer Arson

Innovative Approaches
for Arson Detection,
Investigation, and
Prevention

Interviewing and
Counseling Juvenile
Firesetters
FA-28 (9/80)

16 mm film or
videotape

Stide/tape

16 mm film or
videotape

16 mm film or
videotape

16 mm film or
videotape

Videotape with
transcript

Manual
(Preschool to 7 yrs.)

63

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Factory Mutual Engineering
Corporation

1151 Boston-Providence
Turnpike

P.O. Box 9102

Norwood, MA 02062

Attn: Publications Order
Processing

(617)762-4300 ext. 2152

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Emergency Education Network

National Emergency Training
Center

Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Federal Emergency
Management Agency

P.O. Box 8181

Washington, DC 20024



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATICNAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title

Type

Source

Interviewing and
Counseling Juvenile
Firesetters
(5/80)

Interviewing Witnesses

Introduction to Fire
Cause Determination

Juvenile Firesetter
Handbook-~Dealing
with Children Ages
7-14 FA63 (5/84)

A Pocket Guide
to Arson
Investigation

Protection Against
Incendiary Fires

16 mm film or
videotape

Videotape

Videotape

Handbook

Handbook

Pamphlet, 6 pp.

64

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
(800)423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Film Communicators

Attn: Sales Department
11136 Weddington Street
North Hollywood, CA 91601
1-800-423-2400 or
(213)766-3747

Federal Emergency
Management Agency

P.O. Box 818!

Washington, DC 20024

Factory Mutual Engineering
Corporation

1151 Boston-Providence
Turnpike

P.O. Box 9102

Norwood, MA 02062

Attn: Publications Order
Processing

(617)762-4300 ext. 2152

Factory Mutual Engineering
Corporation

1151 Boston-Providence
Turnpike

P.O. Box 9102

Norwood, MA 02062

Attn: Publications Order
Processing

(617)762-4300 ext. 2152



DIRECTORY OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES (Continued)

Title Type Source
Torch of Destruction 16 mm film or CTYV Television Network, Ltd.
videotape cassette Attn: Marie Baccari, -
{available in French Manager *
and English) Program Sales Department

42 Charles Street East
Toronto, Ontario
M4Y 1T5, Canada
(416)928-6095

Winning the War 16 mm film Aetna Life and Casualty
on Arson Company

Corporate Communications
DAO2

Attn: Delores Harper,
Administrator

151 Farmington Avenue

Hartford, CT 06156

(203)273-3282

65



PUBLIC ARSON EDUCATION RESOURCES

Insurance Industry

The insurance industry has developed effective tools for educating the public.
The .resources listed below can provide communities, organizations and public
safety agencies with literature, planning manuals, audiovisual materials, media

campaign materials, and -- at times -- seed money for programs.

Aetna Life and Casualty

Arson and Fraud Unit

151 Farmington Avenue

Hartford, CT 06156

Contact: John S. Barracato, Director
(203)273-7981

Alliance of American Insurers

20 North Wacker Drive

Suite 2140

Chicago, IL 60606

Contact: Morag E. Fullilove, Assistant Vice President
(312)558-3718

Allstate Insurance Company

Allstate Plaza

Northbrook, IL 60062

Contact: Ralph J. Jackson, Loss Prevention Director
(312)291-5089

Factory Mutual System

1151 Boston-Providence Turnpike

Norwood, MA 02062

Contact: Donald C. Garner, Arson Coordinator
(617)762-4300

The Hartford Insurance Group

Hartford Plaza

Hartford, CT 06115

Contact: Trudy M. Daly, Assistant Secretary
(203)547-4971

Insurance Committee for Arson Control
85 John Street

New York, NY 10038

Contact: Joyce V. Sauerteig, Secretary
(212)669-0400

66



PUBLIC ARSON EDUCATION RESOURCES (Continued)

Insurance Information Institute
110 William Street

New York, NY 10038

Contact: Director-Press Relations
(212)669-9200

National Association of
Insurance Women (International)
P.O. Box 4694
Tulsa, OK 74104
Contact: Mary Lynn Claiborne, Executive Director
(918)744-5195

New York Property Insurance
Underwriters Association, Inc.
110 William Street
New York, NY 10038
Contact: Charles P. Russ, Jr., Vice President
(212)577-3880

Professional Insurance Agents

400 North Washington Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

Contact: Dennis Jay, Director of Media Relations
(703)836-9340

SAFECO Insurance Companies

Safeco Plaza

Seattle, WA 98185

Contact: Mark F. Cooper, Vice President of Public Relations
(206)545-5000

St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

385 Washington Street

St. Paul, MN 55102

Contact: A. Kent Shamblin, Vice President, Corporate Affairs
(612)221-7911

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company

112 East Washington Street

Bloomington, IL 61701

Contact: Richard E. Aaberg, Vice President-Claims
(309)662-2234

Unigard Insurance Group

Colorado Advisory Committee on
Arson Prevention

P.O. Box 5147

Denver, CO 80217

Contact: Richard L. Kaine, Chairman

(303)399-0960

67



B. Programs and
Resources for

investigation/Prosecution
of Arson

i
; .
»i { g
O i ! 7
! i / Ay
B /s £/
i T
! i Fa
i ;
iy £
: “: 4
<

s <vv-‘f\...,ﬁ_w,.«~f”’”*-rw~‘-nsﬁﬁ~_.%
e e i

s =

! /5

RN

| I, i

8 [

I8 1l (

I H ( ‘X

/) h \ LY

.! | )‘

/i & ~ R
£ {4 e AN
J. AN n R

j [P L "

f 7 For J:‘
i /s . 20
8 /4 T )
*1‘; S i1 \\\

Xy “ ] ™, e ™,

{ / M

N M
S X,



PROGRAMS AND RESOQURCES FOR
INVESTIGATION/PROSECUTION OF ARSON

The causes of many arsons go undetected because fires are often believed to
be accidental. Many arsonists are never caught and even if they are arrested,
arson is difficult to prove in court. Evidence is often destroyed in the fire; thus,

most cases are based on circumstantial or indirect evidence.

The low success rate of arson prosecutions can be attributed to the

following reasons:

® Firefighters first on scene were untrained to detect the cause of the fire
e Fire investigators were either too few in number, or inadequately trained
@ Prosecuters, inexperienced with arson <cases or = overburdened with

caseloads, avoided the difficult arson cases.

Communities and organizations, alarmed by the arson problem, have sought to
improve the training of firefighters, investigators, and prosecuters. The following

list identifies some of the these education and training programs.

Federal programs are listed first. These are followed by State programs,

college and university programs, and programs for prosecuting attorneys.

68



FEDERAL TRAINING PROGRAMS

Federal Training Efforts

National Fire Academy

The National Fire Academy, Emmitsburg, Maryland offers the following training
courses in arson detection and investigation:

Fire/Arson Investigation

Fire/Arson Investigation provides training of personnel for the investigation
of fire-related incidents. The course has an in-depth approach and is
intended for full-time professionals. It covers methods of conducting legal
investigation in all aspects of fire so as to culminate in the successful
prosecution of arson.

The course includes both  classroom learning and "hands on" training,
acquired from arson laboratory burn scene examinations, and case
development.

Course duration: 10 days.

Further information on National Fire Academy courses may be obtained from:

Steven W. Hill Timothy S. May

Acting Assistant Superintendent Program Chair for Arson Mitigation
for Resident Programs National Fire Academy

National Fire Academy 16825 South Seton Avenue

16825 South Seton Avenue Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Emmitsburg, MD 21727 (301)447-1082

(301)447-1155

69



FEDERAL TRAINING PROGRAMS (Continued)

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms

The Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms (ATF), conducts training
sessions focusing on arson-for-profit. The curriculum covers: arson-for-profit
investigation techniques, laws related to arson, and the role of the crime Ilab in

arson investigation. Information on these training sessions may be obtained from:

Joseph N. Coffee

Chief Training Division

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20226

(202)235-1321

70



STATE TRAINING

ALABAMA
Mr. Robert Haglar, Director
Alabama State Fire College
Shelton State Community College
2015 McFarland Avenue East
Tuscaloosa, AL 35405
(205)759-1508

ARIZONA
Mr. Herb Hoey
Director of Fire Training
Department of Building & Fire

Safety

Office of the State Fire Marshal
701 East Jefferson, Suite 200
Phoenix, AZ 85034
(602)255-4072

ARKANSAS
Mr. Sheldon Richardson, Director
Arkansas Fire Academy
SAU-Tech
P.O. Box 3499
East Camden, AR 71701
(501)574-1521

CALIFORNIA
Mr. Ken Wagner, Manager
Fire Service Training & Education
System
7171 Bowling Drive, Suite 600
Sacremento, CA 95823
(916)427-4204

COLORADO
Mr. Dean W. Smith, Director
CO Division of Fire Safety
700 Kipling, Suite 382
Denver, CO 80215
(303)239-4463

CONNECTICUT
Mr. Wayne E. Sanford, Director
294 Colony Street
Meriden, CT 06450
(203)238-6587

Fire/Arson Detection
Basic Fire Arson Investigation
Advance Fire Arson Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection
Fire/Arson Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire Cause and Determination
Criminal and Legal Procedures
Field Case Studies

Techniques of Fire Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

71



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

DELAWARE
Mr. Louis J. Amabili, Director
Delaware State Fire School
RD 2, Box 166
Dover, DE 19901
(302)736-4773

FLORIDA
Mr. Fred C. Stark, Bureau Chief
Florida State Fire College
1501 West Silver Springs Boulevard
QOcala, FL 32675
(904)732-1526

GEORGIA
Mr. Harold G. Thompson,
Superintendent
Georgia Fire Academy
1112 Clay Street
Marietta, GA 30060
(404)424-7315

IDAHO
Mr. Alan Walker, Director
Fire Service Training
State Division for Vocational Education
650 West State Street
Boise, ID 83720
(208)334-3211

ILLINOIS
Mr. Gerald Monigold, Director
Fire Service Institute
University of Illinois
202 Agriculture Engineering Building
1208 West Peabody Drive
Urbana, IL 61807

INDIANA
Mr. Stanley Gibson, Director of
Education
1099 North Meridian
Suite 9000
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317)232-2222

IOWA

Mr. Keith Royer, Supervisor
Fire Service Institute

Iowa State University
Armes, IA 50011
(515)294-6817

Fire/Arson Detection

Arson Investigation
Fire Investigation - Cause and Origin

Arson Detection
Special Courses on Fire Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection
Special Courses on Fire Investigation

Fire/Arson Investigation-Level I, II, III
Arson Detection
Arson Awareness

Fire/Arson Investigation
Fire/Arson Detection

Structural Fire Scene Evaluation
Arson Detection

72



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

KANSAS
Mr. John Wolf, Assistant Dean
University of Kansas
Fire Service Training
645 New Hampshire Avenue
Lawerence, KS 66044
(913)864-4467 or 4873

KENTUCKY

Mr. Robert L. Brown, Supervisor

Public Service/Short-Term Training
Unit

Office of Vocational Education,
KY Deparument of Education

Room 2110, Capitol Plaza Tower

Frankfort, KY 40601

(502)564-2326

LOUISIANA
Mr. Thomas Hebert, Department Head
LSU Fireman Training Program
Pleasant Hall
Louisiana State University
Baton Rouge, LA 70803
(504)766-0600

MAINE

Mr. Stephen G. Hasson, State
Administrator

Fire Training & Education
SM.Y.T.IL
Fort Road
South Portland, ME 04106
(207)799-7303

MARYLAND
Mr. John W. Hoglund, Director
Maryland Fire & Rescue Institute
Fire Service Building
University of Maryland
College Park, MD 20742
(301)454-2416

MASSACHUSETTS
Mr. Stephen Coan, Director
Massachusetts Firefighting Academy
59 Horse Pond Road
Sudbury, MA 01776
(615)443-8926

Basic Fire Arson Detection
Advance Fire Arson Investigation

Arson Detection
Arson Investigation

Cause and Origin Investigation
Arson Detection
Fire/Arson Investigation

Fire Investigation - Level I and II

Fire/Arson Detection
Fire Investigation

Fire Investigation

73



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

MICHIGAN
Mr. Richard Powell, Executive
Secretary
Michigan Firefighter’s Council
7150 Harris Drive
Lansing, MI 48913
(517)332-1922

MINNESOTA

Mr. Adam D. Piskura, Fire Service
Superintendant
Adult Vocational Section

Minnesota Department of Education

526 Capitol Square Building

550 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN 55101

(612)296-6516

MISSISSIPPI
Mr. James S. Hart, Jr., Director
Mississippi Fire Academy
Route 10, Box 295
Jackson, MS 39208
(601)932-2444

MISSOURI
Mr. Bruce R. Piringer, Director
228 Lewis Hall
University of Missouri - Columbia
Columbia, MO 65211
(314)882-4735 or 6498

MONTANA
Mr. Seldon "Butch" Weedon, Director
Montana Fire Service Training
School
2100 16th Avenue, South
Great Falls, MT 59405
(406)761-7885

NEBRASKA
Mr. Russ Daly, Director
Nebraska Fire Service
3721 West Cuming
Lincoln, NE 68524-1896
(402)471-2803

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire Investigation Course
Basic Fire Arson Course
Advanced Fire Arson Course

Fire and Arson Investigation - Level I,
II, I

Fire Investigation Course

Fire Cause Determination

Fire/Arscn Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

74



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

NEVADA
Mr, William E. Colescott
State Training Director
Fire Service Training Section
State Fire Marshal Division
Capitol Complex
Carson City, NV 89710
(702)885-4290

NEYW HAMPSHIRE
Mr. Barry Bush, Chief
New Hampshire Fire Standards and
Training Commission
Storrs Street at Chandler
Concord, NH 03301
(603)271-2661

NEW MEXICO

Mr. Bob Baca, Director of Training
& Education

New Mexico State Fire Marshal’s
Office

P.O. Box Drawer 1269

Santa Fe, NM 8750}

(505)827-4500 Station #34

NEW YORK
Mr. Renzy Hanshaw, Director
Training and Education
Office of Fire Prevention and
Control
New York State Department of State
162 Washington Avenue
Albany, NY 12231
(518)474-6746

NORTH CAROLINA
Mr. Ken Farmer, Director
Fire Training Services
Department of Community Colleges
Education Building, Room 176
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919)733-3345

OHIO
Mr. A. Gregory Drew, Superintendent
Ohio Fire Academy
Chio Division of State Fire Marshal
8895 East Main Street
Reynoldsburg, OH 42068
(614)864-5510

Fire/Arson Investigation
Fire/Arson Detection

Arson Investigation

Cause and Origin Investigation
Fire/Arson Investigation

Cause and Origin Determination

Fire/Arson Investigation

Specialized Courses on Fire
Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection
Arson Investigation - Level I, II, III

75



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

OKLAHOMA
Ms. Nancy Trench, Manager
Fire Service Training
Fire Building
Oklahoma State University
Stillwater, OK. 74078
(405)624-5727

OREGON
Ms. Lee Ann Janusch, Director
State Fire Training
3000 Market Street Plaza, Suite 534
Salem, OR 97310
(503)378-4917

PENNSYLVANIA
Mr. Robert C. Grening, Administrator
Pennsylvania State Fire Academy
Office of Fire Safety Services
P.O. Box 631
Lewistown, PA 17044
(717)248-1115

SOUTH CAROLINA
Mr. Joesph McDonagh, Director
South Carolina Fire Academy
2920 Fire Academy Road
West Columbia, SC 29169
(803)734-9911

SOUTH DAKOTA
Mr, Thomas Sanborn, Coordinator
Fire Service Training
118 West Crpitol
Pierre, SD 57501
(605)773-3876

TENNESSEE
Mr. Wallace Burke, Superintendent
Tennessee State Fire School
1303 Old Fort Parkway
Murfreesboro, TN 37130
(615)893-4095

TEXAS
Mr. Charles Page, Division Head
Fire Protection Training
Texas Engineering Extension Service
Texas A & M University
FE Drawer K
College Station, TX 77843
(409)845-7641

Fire Cause Determination
Fire Arson Detection 1

Fire Cause Invegtigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection
Arson Investigation
Fire Cause Investigation

76



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

UTAH
Mr. J. Stephen Dunaway, Director
State Fire Service Training
Utah Technical College at Provo
P.O. Box 1609
Provo, UT 84601
(801)226-5000 Ext. 508

VERMONT
Mr. Wayne Babcock, Supervisor
Fire Service Training Program
VT State Firefighter Association
P.O. Box 85
Chelsea, VT 05038
(802)685-3068

VIRGINIA

Mr. Carl Cimino, Sr., Executive
Director

Virginia Department of Fire Programs
101 North 14th Street
James Monroe Building, 17th floor
Richmond, VA 23219
(804)225-2681

WASHINGTON
Mr. John Anderson, Director
Fire Service Training
Commission for Vocational Education
Airdustrial Park
Building 17, Mail Shop LS-10
Olympia, WA 98504
(206)753-5679

WEST VIRGINIA
Mr. Everett Perkins, Program Leader
Fire Service Extension
State Fire Training Center
Monongahela Boulevard
West Virginia University
Morgantown, WV 26506
(304)293-2106

WISCONSIN
Mr, Simon Hertzler
Fire Education and Training
310 Price Place
P.O. Box 7874
Madison, WI 53707
(608)266~7994

Fire Cause Determination

Fire/Arson Investigation

Fire/Arson Detection

Fire/Arson Detection

Arson Investigation

Advance Arson Investigation

Arson Investigation/Police Science

Advance Arson Investigation/Police
Science

Fire Cause Determination

Fire/Arson Detection

717



STATE TRAINING (Continued)

WYOMING
Mr. Scott Baldwin, Director of Fire/Arson Detection
Fire Training Arson Detection
Fire Prevention & Electrical
Safety

Room 2012, Hershler Building
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307)777-6683

78



PROSECUTOR TRAINING

Legal prosecution plays an important role in deterring and punishing
arsonists.  Prosecutors, unfamiliar with arson, have traditionally been reluctant to
pursue arsonists. However, prosecutors are now better informed about arson, and
have become more aggressive in taking arsonists to court. Also, many prosecutors
serve on arson task forces and agencies which devise anti-arson strategies. State
district attorney organizations are spearheading training programs which will help
prosecutors be more effective in prosecuting arsonists.

79



PIRZCTORY OF PROSECUTORS FOR ARSON TRAINING PROGRAMS

National College of District Attorneys
College of Law

University of Houston

Houston, TX 77004

Contact: Roger Kane

(713)749-1571

California District Attorneys’ Association
1130 K Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

Contact: Gus Lee

(916)443-2017

80



PART 11

Other
Anti-Arson
Resource Organizations




-Federal Arson Task Force Members (Continued)

Robert DiLuchio

Assistant Commissioner

Real Property Management and Safety
General Services Administration

18th and F Streets, Northwest
Washington, DC 20405

Stephan Weglian

Trial Attorney, Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice

Bond Building, Room 6104
Washington, DC 20530

Janice Fisher

ACTION

806 Connecticut Avenue, Northwest
Washington, DC 20525

June Q. Koch, Ph.D
Assistant Secretary for Policy
Development and Research
U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development Room 8100
451 Seventh Street, Southwest
Washington, DC 20410

J. Harper Wilson

Federal Bureau of Investigation - GRB
UCR Section

Washington, DC 20535

Alfred Audry

Law Enforcement Specialist
U.S. Department of Agriculture
U.S. Forest Service

P.O. Box 96090

Room 701 - RPE

Washington, DC 20090-6090

Dr. Robert Levine

Senior Engineer

Center for Fire Research
National Bureau of Standards
Gaithersburg, MD 20899

Brizx Bruh

Acting Chief, Criminal Investigation Division
Internal Revenue Service, Room 214}

111 Constitution Avenue, Northwest
Washington, DC 20224

82



FEDERAL ARSCN TASK FORCE

Public Law 95-422 called upon FEMA's U.S. Fire Administration to maintain a
Federal focus on arson prevention and control. To meet this responsibility, FEMA
initiated - the  Federal Arson Task with bimonthly meetings. The purpose of the
Task Force is to provide communication channels to help coordinate and enhance
arson prevention and control programs and facilitate opportunities for leveraging

cooperative funding.

Federal Arson Task Force Members

Thomas E. Minnich

Fire Prevention Specialist (Arson)
National Emergency Training Center
U.S. Fire Administration/FEMA
16825 South Seton Avenue
Emmitsburg, MD 21727

Timothy S. May

Program Chair for Arson Mitigation
National Emergency Training Center
National Fire Academy/FEMA
16825 South Seton Avenue
Emmitsburg, MD 21727

James K. Brightwell

Chief, Explosives Division

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms
Ariel Rios Federal Building, Room 2209
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, Northwest
Washington, DC 20226

Robert J. DeHenzel

Chief Urban Property Insurance Operations
Federal Emergency Management Agency
500 C Street, Southwest

Washington, DC 20472

Travis Cain

Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention

U.S. Department of Justice

633 Indiana Avenue, Northwest

Washington, DC 20530

81



INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ARSON INVESTIGATORS (IAAD)

OFFICERS

President

John H. Primrose

1800 International Centre
900 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402

1st Vice President

Donald "Ben" Cypher

Donald B. Cypher & Associates
P.C. Box 236

Saxonburg, PA 16056

2nd Vice President

David M. Smith

Associated Fire Consultants
10 East Broadway, Suite 202
Tuscon, AZ 85701

DIRECTORS

Bill L. Buckley

Systems Engineering Association
6101 Johns Road, Suite 3
Tampa, FL 33614

James A. Holmes

Nassau County Fire Marshal’s Office
899 Jerusalem Avenue

Uniondale, NY 11553

Robert James

Clark County Fire Department
707 East Desert Inn Road

Las Vegas, NV 89109

Rollin "Buck" Kennedy

Kennedy & Kennedy, Incorporated
P.O. Box 476

Lilburn, GA 30247

Jack W. Kiser

Fire Investigation & Analysis, Incorporated
4365 Midmost Drive, Suite 201

Mobile, AL 36609

84



Federal Arson Task Force Members (Continued)

Lanny S. Miller

Inspector/Liaison Officer

U.S. Postal Inspection Service
Office of Criminal Investigators
475 L’Enfant Plaza, West, Southwest
Washington, DC 20260-2161

Gene Lindley

Department of State

Office of Foreign Buildings
SA-6, Room 610
Washington, DC 20520

83




TAAI (Continued)

CORPORATE COUNCIL
John R, Lewis

I Old Country

Carle Place, NY 11514

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Alex A, "Tony" Ahart

5428 Del Maria Way, Suite 20!
P.O. Box 91119

Louisville, KY 40291

86



TAAI (Continued)

Kenneth M. Goodnight
State Farm Fire & Casualty
112 East Washington Street
Bloomington, I[L 61701

D. David Pement

QOakland County Sheriff’s Department
1201 North Telegraph Road

Pontiac, MI 48053

Jack Sneed
Texas Firemen Training School
College Station, TX 77843

Patsy K. Townsend
Neptune Fire Department
P.O. Box 1125

Neptune, NJ 07753

Jack A. Ward

Universal Fire Specialists
P.O. Box 13284
Hamilton, OH 45013

Raymond J. Castaldi
Marple Twp. Police
Springfield & Sproul Roads
Broomall, PA 19008

Robert E. Downer

State Farm Insurance Company
1500 State Farm Blvd.
Charlottesville, VA 22909

Dean L. Price

Farmers Alliance Mutual Insurance
P.O. Box 1401

McPherson, KS 67460

Robert B. Whitemore

1800 International Centre
900 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402

CHAPLAIN

Rev. FR. David Arnold
42 Whitney Drive
Woodstock, NY 12498

85



International Association of Arson Investigators

CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State

Contact

Address

British Columbia

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

Dan Lemieux
Secretary

Russell Bush
President

Mark E. Johnson
Secretary

Daniel C. Baker
President

Roy R. Mahan
Secretary

Lawrence H. Schwartz

President

James L. Cubbage, Jr.

President

William A. Sipple
Secretary

88

Insurance Crime Prevention
Bureau

6450 Roberts Street, Suite 235

Sperling Plaza, Tower II

Burnaby, British Columbia

Canada V5G 4El

(604) 294-9661

North County Fire Prevention
District

315 East Ivy Street

Fallbrook, CA 92028

(619)723-2005

State Farm Insurance Company
6400 State Farm Drive
Rohnert Park, CA 94926
(707)584-6802

P.O. Box 92

Manitou Springs, CO
80825-0092

(740-9630

1319 Mahan
Colorado Srings, CO 80910

123 Newton Street
Hartford, CT 06120

RD #2, Box 166-A
Dover, DE 19901
(302)736-4393

RD #3, Box 717
Felton, DE 19943
(302)736-4393



State

International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

Contact

Address

British Columbia

California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware

Dan Lemieux
Secretary

Russell Bush
President

Mark E. Johnson
Secretary

Daniel C. Baker
President

Roy R. Mahan
Secretary

Lawrence H. Schwartz
President

James L. Cubbage, Jr.
President

William A. Sipple
Secretary

88

Insurance Crime Prevention
Bureau

6450 Roberts Street, Suite 235

Sperling Plaza, Tower II

Burnaby, British Columbia

Canada V535G 4EI

(604) 294-9661

North County Fire Prevention
District

315 East Ivy Street

Fallbrook, CA 92028

(619)723-2005

State Farm Insurance Company
6400 State Farm Drive
Rohnert Park, CA 94926
(707)584-£802

P.O. Box 92
Manitou Springs, CO

80829-0092
(740-9630

1319 Mahan
Colorado Srings, CO 80910

123 Newton Street
Hartford, CT 06120

RD #2, Box 166-A
Dover, DE 19901
(302)736-4393

RD #3, Box 717
Felton, DE 19943
(302)736-4393



International Association of Arson Investigators

CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continned)

Sresident

Myron Franks
Secretary

90

State Contact Address
Iowa Michael T. Childs 1300 Burnett Avenue
President Ames, JA 50010
(515)239-5108
Alan L. Clark P.O. Box 790
Secretary Grinnell, TA 50112
(515)236-6121
Kansas Ivan Saunders P.O. Box 439
President Pleasanton, KS 66075
(913)352-6424
Donald L. Kimsey 817 Fuller Street
Secretary Winfield, KS 67156
(316)221-0530
Kentucky G. Morgan Kelly U.S. 127 South
President Frankfort, KY 40601
(502)564-3626
Bernard (Sandy) 8911 Shelbyville Road
Kromenacker Louisville, KY 40222
Secretary (502)426-8770
Louisiana James E. Duncan 9088 Shadow Bluff Avenue
President Denham Springs, LA 70726
(504)925-6178
A.K. Hoty 909 College Drive
Secretary Pineville, LA 71360
(318) 487-8167
Massachusetts Michael K. Higgins K -Chem Laboratories
President 47 Clayton Street
Boston, MA 02122
(617)436-7181
Michigan Charles Archambeau 23183 Tuck Avenue

Farmington Hills, MI 48024
(313)477-1436

7150 Harris Drive
Lansing, MI 48913
(517)322-5452



International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State

Contact

Address

District of Columbia/
Maryland

Florida

Georgia

Illinois

Indiana

Philip R. Horbert

President

Maj. Stanley Poole, Jr.

Secretary

Larry Weintraub

President

Gene Bullington
Secretary

Kevin Cunningham

President

Elizabeth Hillin
Secretary

Terry Pitkus, CFI

President

Rita Carroll, CFI

Secretary

Robert W. Dean
President

Bruce W. Yonkur

Secretary

89

c/o Bureau of ATF

Arson Branch

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue
Northwest

Washington, DC 20226

¢/o Prince Georges County
Fire Services

Bureau of Fire Prevention

4318 Rhode Island Avenue

Brentwood, MD 20722

13844 Southwest 107th Terrace
Miami, FL 33186
(305)350-7832

10339 111th Street North
Seminole, FL 33544
(813)392-8812

P.O. Box 476
Lilburn, GA 30247
(404)921-1065

4400 Memorial Drive Complex
Decatur, GA 30032
(404)294-2039

12605 Ventura Boulevard
Rockford, IL 61111
(815)987-5990

617 Kingston Boulevard
McHenry, IL 60050
(312)870-7700

RR #1, Box 44
Tipton, IN 46072
(317)232-2222

4811 Ross Road
Griffith, IN 46319
(219)924-3318



International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

Newfoundland/Labrador

President

Carl B. Allwood
President

91

State Contact Address
Minnesota Mary Nachbar 14600 Minnetonka Boulevard
President Minnetonka, MN 55345
John Carruth 7500 France Avenue, South
Secretary Eding, MN 55435
(612)830-9166
Mississippi Phil Bryant 607 Bay Park Drive
President Brandon, MS 39042
(601)992-2337
Patricia C. Eddings 1439 Glouchester Drive
Secretary Jackson, MS 39212
(601)987-1440
Missouri Chuck W. Knife Columbia Fire Department
President P.O. Box 7141
Columbia, MO 65205
(314)874-7391
Missouri Jim Schuhmacher Pyr-Tech, Incorporated
Secretary 13 Scuth Long Street
P.O. Box 607
Caseyville, IL 62232
(618)344-1621 or (314)241-0925
Montana Bruce A. Houston P.O. Box 991
President 460 E. Lewis
East Helena, MT 59635
(406)227-6053
Nebraska James C. Mitera 3019 West Seventh Street
President Hastings, NE 68901
(402)461-2351
James J. Spanel 4308 Bel-Ridge Drive
Secretary Lincoln, NE 68521
(402)435-7902
Nevada William (Mike) Patterson 1600 Durell Lane

Las Vegas, NV 89102
(702)870-9672

16 Connemara Place
St. John’s, Newfoundland
Canada AIlA 3S5



International Association of Arson Investigators

CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State

Contact

Address

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New South Wales

New South Wales

New York

New Zealand

Joseph Kane
President

George Pierce
Secretary

Gernard J. Naylis
President

David Kircher
Secretary

Mike Scutt
President

Arthur J. Parker
President

Dr. Dennis Barrett
Secretary

William C. Vielhauer
President

Guy A. Bennett
Secretary

Bruce Gordon
President

Rex Manning-Voyce
Secretary

92

100 Merrimack Street
Manchester, NH 03103
(603)669-2256

170 Court Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603)431-2000

21 South Taylor Street
Bergenfield, NJ 07621
(203)661-1733

91 Marcellus Drive
Manasquan, NJ 08736
(201)266-5156

P.O. Box 15753
Rio Rancho, NM 87174

C/~-NRMA ‘Insurance Limited
151 Clarence Street

Sydney, N.S.W. 2000
(02)260-9830

P.O. Box 215
Marqubra, N.S.W. 2035
Australia

(02)344-7136

Route 4, Box 35
Ogdensburg, NY 13669
(315)393-2138

419 Center Street
Olean, NY 14760
(716)372-3212/4243

P.O. Box 4296
Christchurch,

New Zealand

(03)793-764

P.O. Box 28051
Auckland,
New Zealand
(09)584-582



State

International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

Contact

Address

North Carolina

Nova Scotia

Oklahoma

Ontario Canada

Allen Blackwelder
President

Henry P. Sermons
Secretary

William A. Wilson
President

Steve Topple
Secretary

Don Ellis
President

Robert V. Workman

Secretary

Bob Barnett
President

Orvill L. Lugo, Jr.
Secretary

Donald J. Manley
President

Richard E. Nellis
Secretary

93

3215 Fairforest Drive
Matthews, NC 28105
(704)552-6024

[

P.O. Drawer R
New Bern, NC 28560
(919)447-5660

P.O. Box 3021
Halifax, Nova Scotia
Canada, B3J 3Gl

1809 Barrington Street
6th Floor

Halifax, Nova 3cotia
Canada B3J 2A9

5051 Kugler Mill Road
Cincinnati, OH 45236
(800)282-1927

1555 CR 995 Road 4
Ashland, OH 44805
(419)289-0000

7013 South Harvey Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73139
(405)734-7964

207 South Cedar Street
Owasso, OK 74055
{918)272~1473

80 Lincoln Green Drive
Markham, Ontario
Canada L3P IRS8
(416)598-3722

4166 Dundas Street West
Toronto, Ontario
Canada M8X 1X3
(416)236-2569



International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State Contact Address
Qregon John R. Greisen 55 Southwest Ash Street

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

Saskatchewan Canada

Saskatchewan Canada

South Carolina

President

John R. Greisen
Secretary

David W. Brubaker
President

Lawrence J. Boyle, Jr.
Secretary

Robert A. Garcia
President

Stuart Robinson
Secretary

J.E. "Jack" Curry
President

Doug Sanders
Secretary

H. Barry Anderson
President

John G. Reich
Secretary

94

Portland, OR 97204
(503)248-4363

Oregon Chapter, IAAI
P.O. Box 13443
Portland, OR 97213

1(503)248-2687

Pennsylvania State Police
Road #1

Towanda, PA 18848
(717)265-9647

789 Angeline Drive
North Versailles, PA 15137
(412)678-0724

22 Second Street
Bristol, RI 02890
(401)253-6549

4 Thornton Avenue
Esmond, RI 02917
(401)231-6561

330 Rodenbush Drive
Regina, Saskatchewan
Canada S4R 6Y9
(306)787-8402

313 8th Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
Canada S7H 0W2
(306)933-5063

121 Ivy Field Road
West Cola, SC 29169
(803)957-4192

637 Woodberry Road
Lexington, SC 29072
(803)796-5251



International Association of Arson Investigators

CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State Contact Address
South Dakota Jim Gordon - P.O. Box 975
President Pierre, SD 57501
(605)224-4981
Helen King Route 1, Box 2B
Secretary Blunt, SD 57522

Tennessee

Texas

Virginia

George Bradley
President

Larry Dauberman
Secretary

Jack Sneed
President

John R. Rauch
Secretary

Jim Ashby
President

Brent Halladay
Secretary

Billy O. Fulghum, Jr.

President

Robert E. Chapman
Secretary

95

1002 Olde Mill Lane
Hixon, TN 37343
(615)842-4431

18080 West End Building
Nashville, TN 37219
(615)741-3030

2319 Wayside Drive
Bryan, TX 77802
(409)845-7641

2713 Forest Trail
Temple, TX 76502-2545
(512)837-1428

P.O. Box 1927
Sandy, UT 84092-1927
(801)566-3925

4501 South 2700 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84119
(801)865-4353

Virginia Beach Fire
Department

3080 Brickhouse Court

Virginia Beach, VA 23452

(804)486-1234

361 Effingham Street
Portsmouth, VA 23704
(804)393-8689




International Association of Arson Investigators
CHAPTER PRESIDENTS AND SECRETARIES (Continued)

State Contact Address
Washington Kenneth R. Barrett 720 Olive Way, Suite 1100

West Virginia

Wisconsin

President

Ron Brown
Secretary

Paul Jordan, Jr.
President

Bob Sullivan
Secretary

Eugene Huth
President

Paul Sainsbury
Secretary

96

Seattle, WA 98101-1856
(206)624-2100

2340 Brentwood Place
Southeast

Lacey, WA 98503

(206)491-1731

816 Ninth Street
Huntington, WV 25701
(304)696-5960

P.O. Box 913
Charleston, WV 25325
(304)346-0893

1616 Bond Court
Green Bay, WI 54303
(414)494-5330

P.O. Box 7
Deforest, WI 53532
(608)266-1671



ORGANIZATIONS WITH SPECIALIZED ARSON CONCERNS

Alliance of American Insurance
1501 Woodfield Road

Suite 400 West

Schaumburg, IL 60195
Contact: Franklin W. Nutter
312/490-8500

American Insurance Association

85 John Street

New York, NY 10038

Contact: Property Insurance Loss Register
212/669-0400

Association of Insurance Attorneys
7711 Carondelet Street

Suite 1004

St. Louis, MC 63105

Contact: J. Lloyd Wion
314/862-5300

Factory Mutual Systems

1151 Boston-Providence Turnpike
Norwood, MA 02062

Contact: John A. Love
617/762-4300

Fire Marshal’s Association

of North America
600 Maryland Avenue, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20024
Contact: Robert B. Smith
Executive Secretary
301/948-3830

Insurance Crime Prevention Institute
15 Franklin Street

Westport, CT 06880

Contact: Wendell C, Harness
203/226-6347

Insurance Information Institute
110 William Street

New York, NY 10038
Contact: Mechlin D. Moore
212/669-9200

97



ORGANIZATIONS WITH SPECIALIZED ARSON CONCERNS

International Association of
Arson Investigators

P.O. Box 91119

Louisville, KY 40291

Contact: Tony Ahart

Executive Secretary

502/491-7482

International Association of
Chiefs of Police

Arson Committee

13 Firstfield Road

Gaithersburg, MD 20878

Contact: Norman Darwick

Executive Secretary

301/948-3830

International Association of
Fire Chiefs

1329 18th Street, Northwest

Washington, DC 20036

Contact: Donald D. Flinn

General Manager

202/833-3420

International Association of
Fire Fighters
1750 New York Avenue, Northwest
Washington, DC 20006
Contact: John A. Gannon
President
202/872-8484

International Fire Protection
Association

Batterymarch Park

Quincy, MA 02269

Contact; Robert W. Grant

President

615/770-3000

International Society of

Fire Service Instructors
P.O. Box 88
Hopkinton, MA 01748
Contact: Edward McCormack
617/435-3090

98



ORGANIZATIONS WITH SPECIALIZED ARSON CONCERNS

National Arson Prevention and
Action Coalition (NAPAC)

c¢/o Urban Education Systems

75 Kneeland Street

Suite 1106

Boston, MA 02111

Contact: William E. Garneau

President

617/482-4477

National Association of Insurance Commissioners
1125 Grand Avenue

Kansas City, MO 64106

Contact: E. Benjamin Nelson

816/842-3600

National Association of Mutual Insurance Company
P.O. Box 68700

3707 Woodview Trace

Indianapolis, IN 46268

Contact: Harold W. Walters

317/875-5250

National Crime Prevention Association
School of Police Administration
University of Louisville, Shelby Campus
Louisville, KY 40292

Contact: Milton E. Brown

502/588-6787

Property Loss Research Bureau
1501 Woodfield Road

Suite 400 West

Schaumburg, IL 60195
Contact: Wallace R. Hanson
312/490-8650

Young Lawyers Division
American Bar Association
750 N. Shore Drive
Chicago, IL 60611
Contact: Thomas H. Gonser
Executive Secretary
312/988-5000

99



PART L

Alphabetical

Index




ACTION

Alabama State Fire College

A Texas Advisory Council on Arson
Aaberg, Richard E.

Ad-Hoc Arson Committee

Aetna Life and Casualty

Agee, Larry

Ahart, Alex A. "Tony"

Ahart, Tony

Ahrens, Marty

Alabama Arson Prevention Task Force
Alameda County Arson Force

Alaska Fire Marshal Office

Albany Arson Task Force

Albany County Arson Task Force
Albion Arson Task Force

Allan, John

Allegany County Task Force

Alliance of American Insurers
Alliance of American Insurance
Allmers, Herbert

Allstate Insurance Company

Allwood, Carl B.

Amabili, Louis J.

American Bar Association

American Insurance Association
Amsterdam Arson Task Force
Anderson, H. Barry

Anderson, John

Anderson, Lloyd

Anthony, Virginia

Anti-Arson Committee of Connecticut Fair Plan
Archambeau, Charles

Area 16 Productions

Arizona Advisory Committee an Arson Prevention
Arkansas Arson Advisory Committee
Arkansas Fire Academy

Armstrong, Stan

Arnold, Rev., FR. David

Arson Alarm Foundation

Arson Alert Program of Iowa

Arson Control Association of Maryland
Arson Detection and Awareness Program
Arson Strike Force

Arson Task Force

Ashby, Jim

Association of Fire Consultants
Association of Insurance Attorneys
Aswad, Michael

Atlantic County Prosecutor’s Office Vocation Complex

Auburn Arson Task Force
Audry, Alfred

100

82
71

13

67

]
65,66
14

86

98

49

]

14

47

34
14,19,34
35

41
19

97
66

18
60,66
91
72

99

97

35
94
51,77
9

14

8

90
62

7

7
47,71
15

85

13

9

10

60
7,33
33

95

84

97

19

18

35

82



Aurora Fire Department
Babcock, Gerald

Babin, Gerald

Baca, Bob

Baccati, Marie

Badger, Cliff

Bailey, Steven C.

Baker, Daniel C.

Baldwin, Scott

Barber, Keith M.

Barnes, Donald

Barnes, Robert

Barnett, Bob

Baron, Dennis

Barrett, Dr. Dennis

Barrett, Kenneth R,

Barton, Howard H.

Batavia Arson Task Force
Baton Rouge City Arson Task Force
Bator, Robert

Bell, Patricia

Bennett, Guy A.

Bergen County Prosecutor’s Office
Bero, Floyd

Bethea, Hugh

Bielke, Oscar, Jr.
Binghamton Arson Task Force
Bishop, John A.

Bissett, Donald

Blackwelder, Allen

Bliss, Rosemary

Bond, Richard

Boslet, Joseph, Jr.

Boston Fire Department
Bower, Charles

Bowman, Homer F., Jr.
Boyer, Stella

Boyle, Lawrence J. Jr,
Bradley, George

Bradley, Tim

Bridgeport Arson Task Force
Briggs, Darwin

Brightwell, James K.
Brizzell, Jim

Broome County Arson Task Force
Brown County Arson Task Force
Brown, Milton E.

Brown, Ron

Brown, William O.
Browning, Susan

Brubaker, David W.

Bruh, Brian

101

53
717
61
75
65
32
55
88
78
19
24

o}
<~

93
36
92
96
40
35
34
35
49
92
18
15

31
35

48
93

15

o]
=

23
33
17
24
87
94
95
50
33
31
g1
49
19
30
99
73,96
50
50
94
82



Brunton, Gordon E.

Bryant, Phil

Buckley, Bill L.

Budig, Dude

Buffalo Arson Task Force

Bullington, Gene

Buncombe County Fire Investigations Support Team
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms
Burke County Arson Task Force
Bush, Barry

Bush, Russell

Butte County Arson Task Force
Buzby, Walter J., III

Byrne, Donald

Caddington, Ward-William, Jr.

Cain, Travis

Calarco, Frank A.

Caldwell Fire Arson Task Force
California Department of Forestry
California District Attorneys’ Association
California Fire Marshal

Call, W. Douglas

Calumet County Arson Task Force
Camden County Prosecutor’s Office
Cammarosanno, Michael

Campbell, D.H.

Campion, William F., Jr.
Canandaiqua Arson Task Force

Cape May County Prosecutor’s Office
Cappiello, Elton W.

Carlson, Richard

Carpenter, John

Carpenter, Scott

Carroll, Rita

Carruth, John

Carter, Nick

Casey, John

Castaldi, Raymond J.

Catawba County Arson Task Force
Cattaraugus County Arson Task Force
Cayuga County Arson Task Force
Center for Fire Research

Central Oregon Fire Investigation Team
Central Wisconsin Arson Task Force
Chambers, Gary E.

Chamblee, John A.

Champaign County Arson Task Force
Chapman, Robert E.

Charlotte Fire Investigation
Chautauqua County Arson Task Force
Chelan/Douglas County Task Force
Chemung County Arson Task Force

102

47
91
84
31
35
89
28
70,81
28
75
38
14
18
50
10
81!
35
28
52
80
47
21
31
18
48
42
19
35
18
21

37
13
89
91
14
35
85
28
19
19
82
43
31
1

10
17
95
42
19
30
20



Chenango County Arson Task Force 20

Chicago Fire Department 53
Childs, Michael T. 90
Cimona, Carl 77
Cipra, Alvin 54
Clackamas County Arson Strike Force 29
Claiborne, Mary Lynn 67
Clark, Alan L. 90
Clark County Fire Department _ . 84
Clark, Donald 54
Clarksville/Clark County Arson Task Force 17
Clearwater Arson Task Force 34
Cleveland County Arson Task Force 54
Cleveland Fire Department 28
Clinton County Arson Task Force 20
¢/-NRMA Insurance Limited 92
Coan, Stephan 73
Coburn, John 11
Cochran, Charles 33
Coffee, Joseph N. 70
Cohoes Arson Task Force 36
Colestock, William E. 75
Collins, Harold 46
Collins, J.C. 29
Colorado Advisory Committee on Arson Prevention 7,59
Columbia County Arson Task Force 20
Columbus Fire Department 54,91
Colusa County Arson Task Force 14
Commission for Vocational Education 77
Conklin, Ernest 39
Cooke, Mike 28
Cooper, Mark F, 67
Coordinating Council on Arson for Profit 9
Corning Arson Task Force 36
Cortland Arson Task Force 36
Cortland County Arson Task Force 20
Coventry Arson Task Force 43
Crotty, Alan B. 21
Cubbage, James L., Ir. 38
Cuccinotta, Anthony 4]
Cullen, John 42
Culp, Phillip 13
Cunningham, Brook 16
Cunningham, Kevin 89
Curry, J.E. "Jack" 94
Cypher, Donald "Ben" 84
Dallas Department of Data Services 54
Daly, Russ 74
Dane County Arson Task Force 31
Danley, Kenneth 34
Darrah, Ron 52
Darwick, Norman 98

103



Dauberman, Larry

Davidson, Jim

Davis, Joe

Dean, Robert W.

DeFransisco, Joseph

Dehenzel, Robert

Del Norte County Arson Task Force
Delaware County Arson Task Force
Delaware State Fire Marshal
Delaware State Fire School
Delgado, Bob

Denver Fire Department
Department of Building and Fire Safety
Department of Public Safety

Des Mcines Arson Task Force
Deshaies, Maurice A.

Detroit Fire Department

Devine, Steve

Dillon, Ed

DiLuchio, Robert

District of Columbia Fire

Drew, Gregory

Doke, Ron

Dolan, James J. Jr.

Door County Arson Task Force
Doty, C.R.

Downer, Robert E.

Duffany, James E.

Duke, Albert

Dunaway, Stephan J,

Duncan, James E.

Dunn, Randy

Dupeire, Walter

Durke, Wallace

Dutchess County Arson Task Force
Eagle, Nancy

East Greenbush Arson Task Force
Easter Oregon Fire Investigation Team
Eastman, Bud

Eddings, Patricia C.

Edwards, Eugene L.

Ehlers, Robert H.

Eisenberg, Stephen P.

Ellis, Don

Elmira Arson Task Force
Emergency Education Network
Endicott Arson Task Force
Enfield Arson Task Force
Engleson, David

Epton, Saul A.

Erie County Arson Task Force
Essex County Arson Task Force

104

95
40

89
22
81
14
20
47
72
33
53
71
47
34
10
54
11
10
82
47
75
12
37
31
28
85
39
35
77
90
14
34
76
21
51
36
43
32
91
51
24

93
36
61,63

33
12

21
21



Essex County Prosecutor’s Office Arson Task Force 18

Everest, David 87
Factory Mutual Engineering Corporation 59,63,64
Factory Mutual Systems 66,97
Fargo Arson Task Force 43
Farmer, Ken 75
Farmers Alliance Mutual Insurance 85
Federal Bureau of Investigation 82
Federal Emergency Management Agency 46,59,62,63,64,81
Federal Emergency Management Agency/U.S. Fire Administration 46,57
Fennell, Shirley 49
Film Communicators 59,62,63,64
Filmline Educational Services 61
Fincher, Robert L. 8
Fink, Russell E. 60
Fire Investigation & Analysis, Incorporated 84
Fire Marshal’s Association of North America 97
Fire Protection Publications 62
Fire Protection Training 76
Fire Service Training and Education System 71
Fire Service Institute 72
Fire Service Training 73,75,76
Fischler, David 26
Fisher, Jack 27
Fisher, Janice 82
Flinn, Donald D. 98
Flood, Kenneth 38
Florida Advisory Committee on Arson Prevention 8
Florida State Fire College 72
Franco, Fred 18
Franklin County Arson Task Force 21
Franks, Mike 49
Franks, Myron 90
Freeman, Dan 43
Frette, Don 7
Fry, Phil 14
Fulghum, Billy O. Jr. 95
Fullilove, Morag E. 66
Fulton County Arson Task Force 21
Gademsky, Bernhardt 41
Gannon, John A. 98
Garcia, Robert A. 94
Garneau, William E. 99
Garner, Donald C. 66
Garnes, Paul 62
Garrison, Ronald 22
Garrity, Edward 18
Gatto, George 14
Geland, Barbara S. 7
General Services Administration 82
Genesee County Arson Task Force 21
Geneva Arson Task Force 36

105



Georgia Arson Control Program, Inc.

Georgia Fire Academy

Georgia State Fire Marshal
Gibney, Patricia A.

Gibson, Stanley

Gissell, Dennis

Glen Falls Arson Task Force
Glenn County Arson Task Force
Gloversville Arson Task Force
Golemba, Conard

Gonser, Thomas H.

Goodnight, Kenneth M.
Gordon, Bruce

Gordon, Jim

Gosh, Mark

Governor’s Arson Advisory Board
Granados, Michael R,

Grant, Robert W.

Greenburg Arson Task Force
Greene County Arson Task Force
Gregory, Lester E.

Greisen, John R.

Grenig, Robert C.

Gulf Publishing Company Video
Hagler, Robert

Hall, John

Halladay, Brent

Hamilton County Arson Task Force
Hansen, Aric

Hanson, Richard

Hanson, Wallace R.

Hardy, Robert G.

Harness, Wendell

Harper, Deiores

Hart, James S.

Harter, David

Harthorn, Ron

Hartwig, Willis

Harvey Arson Task Force
Hasson, Stephen G.

Hawkins, Fred

Hawley, Russ

Heberer, Edward

Herbert, Thomas

Heil, M.

Henry, Jim

Henshaw, Remzy

Herkimer County Arson Task Force
Herlinger, Frank

Herring, Dave

Hertzler, Simon

Heuther, Leonard

106

72
47
47
72
50
37
14
37
10
99
85
92
95
32
8,9
53
98
37
22
20
94
76
6!
71
40
95
22
31
23
99
20
59
65
74
22
29
31
34
73
29
30
38
73
33
17
75
22
29
13
77
40



Hibbard, Eugene

Hiers, William J.

Higginbotham, Allan

Higgins, Michael K.

Hill, Paul

Hill, Steven W.

Hillin, Elizabeth

Hillis, Leslie

Hoey, Herb

Holmes, James A.

Honecker, Robert

Honolulu Fire Department

Horbert, Philip R.

Hornell Arson Task Force

Hoty, A.X.

Houper, Charles F.

Houston, Bruce A.

Houston Fire Department

Howard, Dal

Hudson Arson Task Force

Humboldt County Arson Task Force
Hunt, Bruce M.

Hunt, James B.

Huth, Eugene

Hyde, Ralph G.

Idaho State Fire Marshal

Illinois Advisory Commitiee on Arson Prevention
Illinois Fire Inspectors Association
Illinois State Fire Marshal

Immel, Linda

Imperial County Arson Task Force
Indiana Arson and Crime Associates, Inc.
Indiana Department of Fire Prevention
Insurance Committee for Arson Control
Insurance Crime Prevention Bureau
Insurance Crime Prevention Institute
Insurance Department Fire Marshal Division
Insurance Information Institute

Internal Revenue Service

International Association of Arson Investigators
International Association of Chiefs of Police
International Association of Fire Chiefs
International Association of Fire Fighters
International Fire Protection Association
International Society of Fire Service Instructors
Iowa State Fire Marshal

Iowa State University

Isenberg, Roy

Ithaca Arson Task Force

Jackson, Carol

Jackson, Ralph J.

James, Robert

Janusch, Ann Lee

107

60
34
43
90
61
69
87
27
71
84
18
48
89
37
90
36
91
54
52
37
14
52
32
96
35
48

48
59
15

48
66
78
59,97
47
67,97
82
98
98
98
98
98
98
48
72
87
37

66
84
76



Jay, Dennis

Jefferson County Arson Task Force
Johnson City Arson Task Force
Johnson, Mark E.

Johnstown Arson Task Force

Joint - Hickory Task Force (J-HAT)
Joint Power Authority Arson Task Force
Jones, Ross

Jordan, Paul Jr.

Jurusik, Bernard

K-Chem Laboratories

Kaine, Richard L.

Kaleikini, Jacob

Kane, Joseph

Kansas Arson Advisory Committee, Inc.
Kansas State Fire Marshal

Kehn, Edward

Kelder, Gerard

Kelly, Brian

Kelly, Morgan

Kelly, Richard W.

Kennedy & Kennedy, Incorporated
Kennedy, Rollin "Buck"

Kenosha County Arson Task Force
Kentucky Advisory Committee on Arson
Kentucky State Fire Marshal
Kimsey, Donald L.

King County Arson Task Force
King, Helen

King, James

Kingston Arson Task Force
Kinney, Stu

Kircher, David

Kiser, Jack W.

Klamath Area Arson Task Force
Klamath County Arson Strike Force
Knife, Chuck W.

Knowles, R.L.

Koch, June Q., Ph.D

Konetzke, Bernie

Kowalske, Carl

Kreg, David

Kromenacker, Bernard (Sandy)
Kronenburg, Harold

Kulick, Steve

Kuntz, Ken

Lachmann, Erich

Lake County Prosecutor’s Arson Task Force

Langan, John

Lassen County Arson Task Force
Lavin, Chris

Lee, Gus

67
22,31
37
88
38
42
15
17
96
36
90
67
48
92

48
24
38
i6
48,90
53
84
84
31

48
950
30
50,95
20
38
13
92
84
43
29
91
42
82
44
21
30
950
26
4]
46
24
17
19
15
36



LeFever, James E.

Lemieux, Ban

LeRoy Arson Task Force

Levine, Dr. Robert

Lewis County Arson Task Force
Lewis, John R.

Leydon, Karen

Limprecht, Lloyd M.

Lindley, Gene '

Livingston County Arson Task Force
Long, Marion A.

Long, Vern L.

Los Angeles County Fire Department
Losh, Vern

Louisiana Property Insurance Association
Louisiana State Fire Marshal
Louisville Fire Department

Love, John A.

Lovelace, Ernie

Lovelace, R.L.

Lowery, David

Loy, Pamela

Loyd, Lori

LSU Fireman Training Program
Luebbert, Ken

Lugo, Orvill L. Jr.

Maccarone, Robert

Macon County Investigation Task Force
Madden, Doug M.

Madill, Richard

Madison County Arson Task Force
Mahan, Lyle

Mahan, Roy R.

Maine Arson Information Award Program, Inc.
Maine State Fire Marshal

Maltesae, Thomas

Maney, George

Mang, Gerry

Manitowoc County Arson Task Force
Manley, Donald J.

Manley, Larry

Manning~Voyce, Rex

Manser, Jerry

Marin County Arson Task Force
Marple Twp. Police

Maryland Arson Investigators Association
Maryland Fire and Rescue Institute
Maryland State Fire Marshal
Massachusetts Firefighting Academy
Massachusetts Fire Marshal

Mauro, Robert

Maxwell, Jerald

109

20
38
38
82
22
86
59,62
52
83
22
51
87
52

15

48
52,53
97
15
28
42
87
49
73
61
93
27
28
87
22
22
43
88
10
48
18
37

31
93
17
92
16
13
85
10
73
49
73
49
37
11



May, Timothy S.

Maydew, Judy

Mayor’s Arson Task Force

McCarty, John J., HI

McCormack, Edward

McDermitt, John

McDonald, Maureen

McDonald, Terry

McGarry, Francis A.

McNorton, Karl W,

McQuade, John

Mehlenbacher, Jim

Mercurio, Dick

Merring, Donald

Metro Arson Task Force

Michigan Arson Committee

Michigan Firefighter’s Council
Michigan State Fire Marshal
Mid-Columbia Arson Strike Force
Middlesex County Arson Task Force
Mieth, Jennifer

Mikkelborg, Brian

Miller, Glen R.

Miller, James D.

Miller, John L.

Miller, Lanny S.

Mills, Lt.

Minnesota Department of Education
Minnesota Insurance Advisory Committee Arson
Minnesota State Fire Marshal
Minnich, Thomas E.

Minnich, Tom

Mississippi Arson Advisory Committee
Missouri Advisory Committee on Arson Prevention
Mitera, James C.

Molnar, Joseph

Monigold, Gerald

Monmouth County Prosecutor’s Office
Monroe County Arson Task Force
Monroe County Fire Department
Montana State Fire Marshal

Monterey County Arson Task Force
Montgomery County Arson Task Force
Moore, Mechlin D.

Moran, John

Morash, Steve

Morehead City - Altanta Beach Joint Task Force
Morreale, Carmen

Morrell, Christopher

Morrison, William

Morrow, William

Mount Vernon Arson Task Force

110

69,81
87
34
24
98
43
36
31
11
48
49
37

26
44
10,61
74
49
29
18
10
29
27
54
26
83
54
74
10
49
81
57
10
11,60
91
34
72
18
23
54
49
5
23
97
33
53
42
39
25
54
22
38



Mudd, Bill

Murphy, John

Nachbar, Mary

Nagele, Carlton J.

Napa County Arson Task Force

Nassau County Fire Marshal's Office

Nassau County Task Force

National Arson Prevention and Action Coalition (NAPAC)
National Association of Insurance Commicsioners
National Association of Insurance Women (International)
National Association of Mutual Insurance Company
National Bureau of Standards

National College of District Attorneys

National Crime Prevention Association

National Emergency Training Center

National Fire Academy

National Fire Protection Agency

Naylis, Gernard J.

Neal, Sam

Neale, Robert

Nebraska Fire Services

Nebraska State Fire Marshal

Neenah/Menasha Inter-Community Arson Task Force
Nellis, Richard E.

Nelson, Barbara

Nelson, E. Benjamin

Neptune Fire Department

New Bern Joint Task Force

New Hampshire State Fire Marshal

New Haven Arson Task Force

New Jersey Advisory Committee Arson Prévention
New Jersey State Fire Marshal

New Mexico State Fire Marshal’s Office

New Orleans Arson Task Force

New York City Arson Strike Force

New York Fire Department

New York Fire Marshal Division

New York Property Insurance Underwriters Association, Inc.

New York State Office of Fire Prevention and Control
Newburgh Arson Task Force

Newsome, Mike

Niagara County Arson Task Force
Niagara Falls Arson Task Force

Nielson, Howard

North Carolina Arson Awareness Council
North Carolina Fire Commission

North Central Arson Task Force

North County Fire Prevention Bureau
North Dakota Insurance Advisory Council
Northwest Washington Arson Task Force
Novak, Randy

Novak, Robert

111

- 13,30

23,54
1

36

15

84

23

99

99

67

99

&2

80

99

81

69
60,61
92

30
74
49
44
93
48
99
85
42
49
33
1
49
75
34
38
54
49
67
1
38
48
23
39

11
50
3
88
B
30
17
20



Oakland County Sheriff’s Department
Office of Fire Prevention and Control
Office of Fire Protection Management

Office of Fire Safety Services
Office of Foreign Buildings

Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention

Ogdensburg Arson Task Force

Ohio Blue Ribbon Arson Committee

Ohio Fire Academy
Ohio State Fire Marshal

Oklahoma Arson Advisory Council

Olmstead, Edward
Oneida Arson Task Force
Oneida County Arson Task Force

Onondaga County Arson Task Force

Ontario County Arson Task Force
Orange County Arson Task Force
Orange County Fire Department
Oregon Chapter, JAAI

Oregon Council Against Arson
Oregon State Fire Marshal
Orleans County Arson Task Force
Oswego Arson Task Force
Oswego County Arson Task Force
Otsego County Arson Task Force

Outagamie County Arson Task Force

Paden, Robert

Page, Charles

Page, David

Palm Beach County Task Force
Palmer, William

Pangburn, Kenneth P,

Parker, Arthur J.

Parker, O’Dell

Patterson, William (Mike)
Patton, Clinton

Paulson, John

Peekskill Arson Task Force
Pement, David D.
Pennsylvania Arson Committee
Pennsylvania State Police
Perea, John

Perkins, Everett

Petree, Jerry

Petrilli, Barbara J.

Phillips, Barney

Philpot, Richard T.

Phoenix Fire Department
Picholz, Ruth

Pierce County Arson Task Force
Pierce, George

Pierce, Todd

i12

85
75
61
76
83
81
39
12
75
50
12
37
39
23
23
24
24
52
94
12
50
24
39
24
24
32
38
76
32
17
26
26
92
54
91
28
23
39
34
12
94
52
77
13
48
16
17
52
38
30
92
18



Piringer, R. Bruce 74

Piskura, D. Adam 74
Pitkus, Terry 89
Plattsburgh Arson Task Force 39
Plott, Jimmy 7
Poole, Major Stanley, Jr. 89
Portage County Fire Department Task Force 32
Posson, Kenneth 25
Potter, Robert 27
Poughkeepsie Arson Task Force 40
Pound, Robert 31
Powell, Richard 74
Price, Dean L. 85
Primrose, John H. 84
Prince George’s County Fire Department 53,89
Prividera, Salvatore 34
Professional Insurance Agents 67
Property Loss Research Bureau 99
Pugh, Ron 43
Purdy, Robert 21
Putman County Arson Task Force 24
Pyr-Tech, Incorporated 91
Qualls, Ron 15
Racine/Kenosha County Arson Task Force 32
Randolph, William S. 25
Rathke, Warren J. 23
Rauch, John R. 95
Read, A. Walter A, 39
Reardon, John P. 33
Regan, John B. 38
Reich, John G. 94
Reid, Stephen 47
Rensselaer Arson Task Force 24.40
Rhode Island State Fire Marshal 50
Rhythm Construction Limited 87
Richards, Russ 16
Richardson, Sheldon 47,71
Riddle, David 34
Riley, John 28
Riley, Phil 11
Ripic, Paul 36
Rivers, Dick 19
Riverside County Arson Task Force 16
Robinson, Stuart 94
Rochester Arson Task Force 40
Rock County Arson Task Force 32
Rockland County Arson Task Force 25
Rome Arson Task Force 40
Roy, Benjamin 47
Royer, Keith 72
Russ, Charles P. Jr. 67
Saddington, Jack 39
SAFECO Insurance Companies 67

I3



Sainsbury, Paul

Salamanca Arson Task Force
San Antonio Fire Department
San Diego Fire Department
San Francisco Fire Department

San Joaquin County Arson & Bomb Task Force

San Jose Fire Department
Sanborn, Thomas

Sandborn, William

Sanders, Doug

Sanford, E. Wayne

Santopetro, Joseph

Saratoga County Arson Task Force
Saratoga Springs Arson Task Force
Sauerteig, Joyce V.

Saunders, Ivan

Saunders, Jerry

Scarsdale Arson Task Force
Schenectady Arson Task Force
Schenectady County Arson Task Force
Schlitt, Leslie W.

Schmidt, John

Schoharie County Arson Task Force
Schrimsher, R.M.

Schuhmacher, Jim

Schutt, Walter

Schuyler County Arson Task Force
Schwartz, Lawrence H.

Scutt, Mike

Seattle Fire Department

Seits, Edward F.

Seneca County Arson Task Force
Senn, Sondra V.

Sermons, Henry P.

Sevier, Glen

Shamblin, A. Kent

Shaw, Earl

Shipley, Karen

Shrader, Charles

Shuford, Harley

Shultz, Edward

Sidwell, Margaret

Sipple, Gene

Sipple, William A.

Skowron, Paul J.

Slack, Clifford

Slater, Chester 1.

Small, Dick

Smith, David

Smith, David M.

Smith, Erwin

Smith, Robert B.

114

96
40
54

16,52

52
16
53
76
49
94
71
33
25
40
66
90
12
41
41
25
53
32
25
33
91
35
25
&8
952
35
47
26
50
93
34
67
87
48

28
4]
51
32
38
33
22
25
12
87
84
39
97



Smith, W. Dean

Sneed, Jack

Sonoma County Fire Investigation Task Force
Sota, Richard Dela

South Carolina Arson Advisory Committee
South Carolina Fire Academy

South Carolina State Fire Marshal

South Dakota Anti-Arson, Inc.

South Dakota State Fire Marshal

Spanel, James J.

St. Lawrence County Arson Task Force
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
Stage, Howard E.

Stanislaus County Arson Task Force
Stark, C. Fred

Starkey, Donald

State of Alaska Public Safety

State of Connecticut Department of Public Safety
State Farm Fire and Casualty Company
State Farm Insurance Company

State Fire Training

Steffinella, Samuel

Stengal, Leonard

Steuben County Arson Task Force

Stotts, Mike

Strawn, Hugh O,

Suffolk County Anti-Arson Task Force
Suffolk County Arson Task Force
Suffolk County Arson Prevention Program
Sullivan, Bob

Sullivan County Arson Task Force
Sullivan, Thomas F.

Swinney, Ronald

Syracuse Arson Task Force

Systems Engineering Association

Tahoe Basin Arson Task Force

Tannah, Dan

Tarrant County Arson Task Force
Tennessee Advisory Committee on Arson
Tennessee State Fire Marshal

Tennessee State Fire School

Terry, Connie

Texas Firemen Training School

Texas State Fire Marshal

The Hartford Insurance Group

Thiel, Joe

Thompson, G. Harold

Tibbs, Glenn

Tioga County Arson Task Force
Tiverton Arson Task Force

Tompkins County Arson Task Force
Tonawanda Arson Task Force

115

71
85,95
16
11
12
76
50
12
50
91
25
67
20
16
72
42
87
47
67,85
85,88
76
38
12
26
49
10
11
26
10
96
26
25
40
4]
84
16
31
29
13
50
76
51
85
50
66
47
72
30
26
43
26
4]



Topple, Steve

Torres, Gary

Townsend, Patsy K.

Trench, Nancy

Troy Arson Task Force

Tuolumne County Fire Investigation Task Force
Tytka, James

U.S. Department of Agriculture
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
U.S. Department of Justice

Ulster County Arson Task Force
Unigard Insurance Group

Union County Prosecutor’s Office
Universal Fire Specialists

Utah State Fire Marshal

Utica Arson Task Force

Varley, Paul

Varno, Thomas

Ventura County Arson Task Force
Yermont Fire Marshal Department
Vermont State Firefighter’s Association
VerSchneider, Patrick

Vierra, Richard

Viethauer, William C.

Virginia Beach Fire Department
Virginia Department of Fire Programs
Virginia State Fire Commission
Wade, M.VW.

Wagner, Charles

Wagner, Ken

Wallace, Bill

Walker, Alan

Walters, Harold W.

Walworth County Arson Task Force
Ward, Jack A.

Ware, Robert A.

Warren County Arsen Task Force
Washington County Arson Task Force
Washington Insurance Council
Washington State Fire Marshal
Watauga County/Boone Task Force
Waterbury Arson Task Force
Waters, Michael S.

Watertown Arson Task Force
Watson, Henry

Wayne County Arson Task Force
Weaver, William

Weber, Terry J.

Webster, J.D.

Weedon, Seldon

Weglian, Stephan

Weintraub, Larry

116

93
52
85
76
41
17
19
82
82
82
26
67
19
85
51
41
40
41
17
51
77
25
43
92

60,95
77
51
60
53
71
44
72
99
32
85
19
27
27
13
51
29
33
23
41
42
27
37
50
42
74
82
89



Weise, John G.

West Virginia State Fire Marshal
Westchester County Arson Task Force
Whatcom County Arson Task Force
White Plains Arson Task Force
White, Raymond J.

Whitemore, Robert B.

Willson, Robert

Wilmington Fire Investigation Task Force
Wilson, J. Harper

Wilson, William A.

Winchell, Robert

Wion, J. Lloyd

Wisconsin Arson Insurance Council
Wisconsin Department of Labor
Wolf, John

Wolf, Kenneth G.

Wood County Arson Task Force
Woods, David Nelson

Workman, Robert V.

Wroten, Jim

Wyoming Advisory Council on Arson Prevention
Wyoming County Arson Task Force
Wyoming State Fire Training
Yamhill County Arson Strike Force
Yates County Arson Task Force
Yonkers Arson Task Force
Yonkur, Bruce W.

Young, John W.

Zangle, Andy

Zaragoza, Alberto

Zeno, Lyn

117

47
51
27
30
42
41
85
87
42
82
93
21
97
13
51
73
26
32
51
93
33
13
27
51
29
217
42
99
22
54
87





